oy

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
Office of the President
Austin

March 2, 1955

THE HONCRABLE BOARD OF REGENTS
OF THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS

Mrs. Devall and Gentlemen:

I am subnibting, with my recormendation for spproval, the dockets
For the follewing component institutions of The Universily of Texas
for your consideration at the meeting in Austin on March 11 and 12,
1955

s #
e

Main University and :, Dental Branch .
Extramural Divisions M. D. Anderson Hospital .
Texas Western College.: . and Tumor Institute :
Medical Branch - Southwestern Mediecal Sehool @™ .

&
&
)

The Postgraduate School of Medicine had no matters requiring action
by the Regents at this meeting.

Ttems concerning Central Administration are listed below:

1954-55 Budget

Auditing 01l and Gas Production

1. Create a new position of Accounting Clerk, effective Februsry 1,
1955, at a twelve months' salary rate of $2,772, funds to come from
Avajilable Fund Unappropriated Balance.

Tnvestment O0ffice

2. Change the effective date of the appointment of Mr. William W.
Stewart, Investment Officer at $12,500 for twelve months, from March 14
to Merch 10, 1955, since he was able to report at the earlier date.

3. Change the 12 months' salary rate of Miss Mary Cook, Executive
Assistant from $5,484 to $5,760 (plus supplement), effective January
1, 1955, additional funds from Available Fund Unappropriated Balance.

QUT-0F-STATE TRIP: I recommend approval of an out-of-state trip for
Mr, Berte b Haigh, Geologist in Charge of University lands, to New
York City to attend the annusl meeting of the American Association of
Petroleum Geologists to be held March 28 to April 1, 1955, expenses to
be pald from Account No. 9977, Board for Lease, University Lends -
Geology, Office, Laboratory asnd Travel Expense.

TRANSFERS IN UNIVERSITY APPROPRIATIQN ACCOUNTS ON STATE COMPTROLLER'S
BOOKS: in order to carry out the Regents' Budget for 1954-55, it has
been necesgsary to reguest the State Comptrolier of Publie Accounts to
make transfers in Central Administration funds as set out below.
Requests for similar transfers in other areas of the University System
are set out in the respective dockets. Under the terms of the
Appropriation Bill formal ratification and approval of such transfers
nmustibe entered in the Minutes of the Regents. I recommend approval:

From )

T-1725 Chancellor $17,041.67
E-150 Auditing 01l and Gas Production of

Endovment Lands T33.00
HE-151 Expenses of the Board for lease of

University Lands : 680.00
H-155 Geophysical Exploration {Plus Fees) 15,703.74
K-156 Expense of Surface Leasing 188.00
H-157 Workmen's Compensation 371.00

$30, 747 5L




TRANSFERS IN UNIVERSITY APPROPRIATICN ACCOUNIS ON STATE COMPTROLLER'S

BCOKS (Continued)

To
T-1727

H-152
H-153

H-15k
H-159

General Operating Expenses (Includes
Other Salaries and Weges)

Geologizing, Surveying and Determin-
ing Eoundaries of University Lands

Employment of Full Time Attorney on
University Lands, Secretarial Help
and Cffice Expense

0il Field Supervision

General Operating Expenses (Includes
Other Salaries and Wages)

Sincerely yours,

Lﬁ%zgff“ﬁi/
Log

Wilson

——

$17,041.67
8,03L.Th
1,62k.00
5,270.00

2.750.00
535,717 .51

R T T e = .

Al e




THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
Off'ice of the Viee-President
Main University
fustin

February 25, 19%5

President Logan Wilson
Main Building 101
The University

Dear President Wilson:

I am submitting herewith a docket for the Main University and
Extramural Divisions for the meeting of the Board of Regents
in Austin on March 11 and 12, 1955.

195L-55 Budget

Office of Classified Personnel

I Create & position of cecretary (half-time), effective February 1,
1955, at a half-time twelve months rate of $1,140 (plus $60.00
supplement), the $700 total needeq for this period of appointment to
come from Unallocated Salaries.

Office of the Auditor

2. Ippoint Mr. Grady C. Starnes as Auditor (with vote) at a
twelve months' rate of $8,500.00 (no supplement), effective
March 1, 1955, funds to come from unused funds in position of
Auditor.

3. Create a position of Senior Clerk-Accounting Division at a
twelve months' rate of $2,6L0 (plus supplement of $120), effective
February 1, 1955, the $1,540 plus $70 supplement to come from
Unallocated Salaries.

Student Health Center - Qut-Patient Division

4. Change the appointment of Dr. Joseph T. Phillips from Physician,
General Mediecine at $8,760 for twelve months, plus supplement of
$120, to Assistant Director at a twelve months' rate of $10,000,
effective February 1, 1955, the additional funds needed to come from
Unallocated Salaries.

Miscellaneous General Expenses

5. Increase the Surplus Properiy Acquisitions Account No. 3261 -
Purchages, Packing, Shipping and Storage Costs by $5,000 from the
Main University Unappropriated Balance.

School off Architecture

6. Accept the resignation of Mr. Goldwin Goldsmith, Professor
(modified service) at $3,623.15 for nine months, effective at
close of busginess January 31, 1955,

T. Appoint Mr. William Clark Craig as Assistant Professor
(one-third time) for the Second Semester at a total stipend of
$7C0, funds to come from unused salaries.

8. Increase the account for Teaching Assistants and Assistants
by $1,03% from Unallocated Salaries. '

College of Arts and Sciences

Botany

9. Cancel the appointment of Miss Marie B. Morrow, Associate
Professor {(half-time) for the Second Semester and transfer the
funds for her salary in the amount of $1,200 to the General Budget
Portion of the Mycology Project, Plant Research Institute, where she
will be full-time for the Second Semester.




College of Arts and Sciences {Continued)

Classical Languages

10. Appoint Mrs. Mary Brown Pharr as Instructor for the Second
Semester at a total stipend of $2,000, funds to come from unused
salaries.

Chenistry

11. Increase the account for Teaching Assistants and Assistants
by $12,283, the sum of $6,612.49 to come from unused salaries
and $5,670.51 from Unallocated Salaries.

12. Transfer the unused portion of Dr. Roberts' salary in the
amount of $2,000 to & Visiting Lecturers account in the Office
of the Dean.

Economics ,
T3, Grant Dr. Eastin Nelson, Professor at $6,000 for nine months,
a leave of absence without salary for the Second Semester.

English

1. dpprove the appointment of the following as Instructor
(temporary) for the Second Semester at a total stipend of $1,750,
funds to come from unused salaries plus $1,238.75 from Teaching
Assistants and Assistants:

Americo Paredes Robert Jay Barnes
John Roland Dove George Marshall
Jogeph Cohen Ernest B. Speck

Geoclogy

15. Grant Mr. Elliot Gillerman, Instructor at $4,000 for nine
months, a leave of abssnce without salary for the Second Semester.

16. Appoint Mr. Claude Willard Matthews as Instructor for the
Second Semester at a total stipend of $1,900, funds to come from
unused salary of Mr. Gillerman.

17. Appoint Mr. Wilfred Francois Roux, Jr., as Instructor for
the Second Semester at a total stipend of $1,800, funds to come
from unused salary of Mr. Grant, on leave.

18. Increase the account for Teaching Assistants and Assistants
by $9,657.40, the sum of $6,587.50 to come from unused salaries
and $3,069.90 from Unallocated Salaries.

Germanic Languages
19. Extend the leave of absence without salary of Dr. L. M. Hollander,
Professor (modified service), through the Second Semester, and transfer
his salary in the amount of $3,159.94 for nine months to the account o
for Teaching Assistanits and Assistants.

20. Appoint Mr. Abdulkarim T. Ziara as Lecturer in Arabic (one-fourth i
time) (temporary) for the Second Semester at a total stipend of $450, #
funds to come from Unallocated Salaries.

Government

21, Create an account entitled Honoraria for Visiting Consultants
in the amount of $1,500, funds to come from account for Teaching
Assistants and Assistants.

22. Increase the account for Maintenance and Equipment by $335
from Unallocated Maintenance and Equipment.

Home Economics

23. Appoint Miss Josephine Helen Staab as Associate Professor for
the Second Semester at a total stipend of $3,000, funds to come from
unused salary of Miss Ilett.

M-2




College of Arts and Sciences (Continued)

Home Economics (Continued)

oK. Continue the appointment of Mrs. Lucy W. Hanks as Lecturer (part ~time)
for the Second Semester at a total stipend of $37h.67 from unused salaries.

Mathematics and Astronomy
25. Grant a leave of absence without salary to the following for the
Second Semester:

Professor : o
H. S. Vandiver (modified serV1cel3at $h 120 for nine months
Instructor &
Charles A. Wicol at $4,000 for nine months

»..“,

26. Change the status of Mr. Milo Weaver, Instructor at $3,900 for
nine months, to a half-time basis for the Second Semester.

27. Cancel the Second Semester appointment of Mr. T. David Ling,
Speeial Instructor at $3,300 for nine months.

28. Increase the account for Teaching Assistants and Assistants
by $12,950 from unused saleries.

Phy51cs
2¢. Extend the leave of absence without salary of Dr. R. N. Little, Jr.,
Professor at $6,300 for nine months, through the Second Semester,

30. Increase the account for Teaching Assistents and Assistants by
$16,500, the sum of $9,646.25 to come from unused salaries and $6,853.75
from Unallocated Salaries.

Psychology
31. JApprove the Following appointments for the Second Semester at
the total stipend indicated for each, funds to come from unused salaries:

Assistant Professor

Roger T. Davis {one-third time) $900.00
Instructor

Don C. Teas {one-fourth time) 51k.12
Lecturer

Carl 'd. Hereford {one-third time) 600.00

o,
32. Increase the’ account for Teaching Assistants and Assistants by
$347.20 from unused salaries.

Sociology
33. Increase the account for Teaching Assistants and Assistants by
$2,756.00 from unused salaries.

Zoology
3L, Increase the account for Teaching Assistants and Assistants
(Zoology) by $900 from unused salaries.

Office of the Dean

35. Create an account for "Visiting Lecturers" in the amount of
$2,365.00, the sum of $2,000.00 to be transferred from unused salary
of Dr. Roberts in Chemistry, and $365.00 from Unallocated Salaries.

College of Business Aduwinistration

Accounting

36. COhenge the status of Mr. Robert T. Tussing from Instructor at
$3,600.00 for nine months, to Lecturer (two-thirds +time) for the
Second Semester at a total stipend of $1,200.00.

37. Approve the following appointments for the Second Semester at the
total stipend indicated, funds to come Trom unused salaries:

Instructor
Maurice A. Hartman $31,800.00
William E. Wright 1,750.00
Lecturer

Jack Gray Johnson (two-thirds time)  1,200.00

M-3




College of Business Administration (Continued)

Accounting {Continued)

38. Increase the account for Teaching Assistants and Assistants by
$600.00, the sum of $150 to come from unused salaries and $450.00
from Unallocated Salaries.

Business Services

39. Approve the appointment of the following as Lecturer for the
Second Semester at the total stipend listed for each, funds to come
from unused salaries:

Mrs. Ruth Musgrave Coole $1,800.00
Sidney Fugene Purser 1,800.00
Harry Vine, ITT (two-thirds time) 1,200.00
Mrs. Edns Joyce Reiley (one-third time) 500.00
Mrs. Graciela Gonzales 1,200.00
Melvin Lloyd Null {one-third time) 600 .00

Finance, Insurance and Real Estate
LG, Approve the following appointments for the Second Semester
at the total stipend indicated, funds to come from unused salaries:

Lecturer
John Howard Sucke, Jr. (one-third time)  $700.00
Iynn Foster Anderson (cne-third time) T71.00

k1., Approve changes in appointment for the following for the
Second Semester at the new total stipend indicated, additional funds
needed to come from unused salaries:

Tecturer
Girvin H. Sanderson {two-thirds +time) $1,400.00
James Adon Byrd {two-thirds time) 1,200.00
leslie C. Peacock (two-thirds time) 1,200.00

42. Increase the account for Teaching Assistants and Assistants
by $175.00 from unused salaries.

Management 7
HEW Change the appointment of Dr. Virgil James, Associate Professor
from two-thirds® time to one-third time for the Second Semester.
Dr. James is also serving as Director of Execubive Development in the
Divigion of Extension and his appointment there will be on a

two~thirds +time basis for the Second Semester, his total nine months'

salary of $8,000 to remain unchanged.

F] Lo

Lh. Approve the appointment of the following as Lecturer for the
Second Semester at the total stipend indicabted for each,funds to
come from unused sslaries:

George E. Kiser $1,800.00
Kenneth Olm (two-thirds time) 1,200.00
Burnard Sord (two-thirds time) 1,200.00
Edmmd Lynch (one-third time) 600.00
Sanford Bunin {one-third time) 600.00
Dennis Ford {one-third time) 600.00

Marketing, Resources, and Transportation
45. Change the appointment of Mr. Richard Sanborn Nelson, Lecturer,
from one-third to two-thirds %ime for the Second Semester zt a totsel

stipend of $1,200.00, the additional $600 needed to come from Unallocated
Salaries.

6. Approve the appointment of the following as Lecturer for the Second
Semester at the total stipend indicated for each, funds to come from
unuged salaries in the amount of $l,?00 and from Unallocated Salaries in
the amount of $700.00:

Burba E. Bohannon (two-thirds time) $1.,200.00
John Gary Johnson {one-third time) 600.00
Ernst D. Becker (one-third time) 600.00

M-k




College of Education

Curriculum and Instruction

7. Increase the account for Teaching Assistants and Assistants by
$1,400.00 from Unallocated Salaries.

48. Appoint Mrs. Joyce Reiley as Lecturer {one-third time) for the
Second Semester at a total stipend of $500, funds to come from
Teaching Assistents and Assistants account.

49. Accept the resignetion of Dr. James W. Baldwin, Associate
Professor; Sponsor,the J. L. Henderson Collection (modified serviece)
gffective at close of business January 31, 1955. Dr. Baldwin's nine
months' salary rate is $2,366.25, but he has been on leave the first
semester.

Educational Psychology

50. Increase the account for Teaching Assistants and Assistants by
$2,956.45, of the amount $1,100 from unused salaries and $1,856.45
Trom Unallocated Salaries.

College of Engineering

Architectural Bagineering

51. Increase the account for Teaching Assistants and Assistanis by
$1,000 by transfer of unused funds in Department of Engineering
Mechanics.

Chemical Engineering

52. Gyant Dr. Kenneth A. Kobe, Professor at $9,000 for nine months,
a leave of sbsence with pay for the period May 25 .- June 15, 1955,
in order that he may atiend the Fourth World Petroleum Congress in
Rome, Italy as the official representative of the University. The
trip will be made without expense to the University.

Civil Engineering

53. Change the appointment of Mr. Hudson Matlock, Assistant Professor
at $5,500 for nine months, to a two-thirds +ime basis for the Second
Semester.

5k,  Appoint Mr. Marcel E. Gres as Special Instructor (one-third time)
for the Second Semester at a total stipend of $97L.97, funds to come
from unused salaries.

55. Increase the account for Teaching Assistants and Assistants by
$800 from unused salaries.

Electrical BEngineering R

560. Chenge the appointment of Mr. W. F. Helwag,“Assoclate Professor
at $5,2OO for nine months, to a two-thirds timg basis for the
Second Sewmester sinee he is being appointed on 3 one-third time basis
in the Bureau of Engineering Research.

57. Appfove the appointment of the following as Lecturer for the
Second Semester at the total stipend indicated, funds to come from
unused salaries:

Morgan A. Bondy (three-fourths time) $1,237.50
Albert N. McQuown {three-eighths time) 618.75

Engineering Mechanics

58. Change the status of Mr. E. A. Ripperger, Associate Professor
at $5,900 for nine months, to eight-pinths +ime for the Second
Semester.

59. Appoint the following as Lecturer for the Second Semester at
the total stipend indicated, funds to come from unused salaries:

Bill Gorton Eppes (three-fourths time) $1,425.00
George Goldbaum (one-fourth time) 635.62

M-5




College of Engineering {Continued)

Engineering Mechanics (Conbinued)

60. Increase the account for Teaching Assistants and Assistants by
$L450.00 from unused salaries.

61. Transfer $1,000.00 of unused salaries to the Teaching Assistants
and Assistants account, Department of Architectural Engineering.

Mechanical Engineering

62. Change the appointment of Mr. Jack Scanlan, Assistant Professor
at $4,600 for nine months, to a half-time basis for the Second Semester
sinee he is being appointed in the Bureau of Engineering Research on

a half-time basis.

63. Approve the following appointments for the Second Semester at the
total stipend indicated, funds to come from unused salaries:

Assistant Professor

Richard 0. Welty {one-fourth time) - $ 67h.64
Frank W. McBee, Jr. (one-sixth time) 609.35
Instructor

Edward McFarland Wight (one-fourth time)  556.47

6L, Increase the acecunt for Teaching Assistants and Assistants by
$2,181.25 from wnused salaries.

Petroleum Engineering
65. Cancel the appointment of Mr. Norman Lamont, Associate Professor
at $5,900 for nine months since he did not accept the position offered.

66. Increase the account for Teaching Assistants and Assistants by
$766.50 from Unallocated Salaries.

College of Fine Arts

Drana

67. Accept the rvesignation of Mrs. Marion R. McMichael, Assistant
Professor at $4,200 for nine months, effective at close of business
January 31, 1955.

68. Increase the account for Teaching Assistants and Assistants by
$1,700 from unused salary of Mrs. McMichael, resigned.

Music

59. Create positlon of Social Science Research Assistant T in the
amount of $250, funds to come from the Maintenance and Equipment
acecount.

70. Grant Mr. Clifton Williams, Assistant Professor at $4,600 a leave
with yey Fobruary 22-March O, 195%, to towr with San Antonic Symphony
Orchestra, for which he will receive remuneration in the amount of $270.

School of Law

TL. Mr, corge Baxrera Graf is to serve as Visiting Professor of
Latin-American Law for the period April 15-May 1k, 1955, recelving an hon-
crayiuwm of $700, funds to come from Account No. 2968 - Conferences

and/or Special lectures in the Latin-American Field in the budget of

the Institute of Latin-American Studles.

Graduate School of Library Science

72. Transfer the sum of $2,100 from unused salary of Miss Stallmans,
on leave, to the account for Lecturers (part-time) and approve the
following appointments from this item for the Second Semester at the
total salary indicated for each:

Charles Fred Folmer (one-fourth time) & 800.00
Sam Gerald Whitten {one-third time) 650.00
Mrs. Catheryne Commons Settles Franklin

{one=third time) £50.00

The above appointees are also serving in the Library where their time
will be reduced accordingly.

M-6




73. ROTC Units
A new plen has been adopted for assigning academic rank on the basis

of military rank to the teaching personnel of the ROIC units. In
accordance with this plan I recommend approval of the following
appointments effective February 1, 1955, all assignments to be without
salary from the Universiiy:

Air Science and Tachtics

Professor
David H. Thomas {Colonel)
Associate Professor
George E. Abernathy (Lt. Colonel)
Eugene A. Wink, Jr. (Major)
Assistant Professor
Robert €. Brown (Captain)
Marvin E. Gholson (Captain)
Jemes C. Lanmbdin (Captein)
Harold R. Stanton (Captain)
Ralph S. Kaplan (lst Lieutenant)

Military Science and Tactics

Professor
Hugh D. McGaw {Colonel)

Associate Professor
Marvin L. Bell {Lt. Colomnel)
Thomas A. Livingston {Lt. Colonel)
Benjamin B. Maxwell (ILit. Colonel)
Ralph A. Tolve {Lt. Colonel)
Charles T. Forrester (Major)
Rudoliph Staffa (Major)

Assistant Professor
Lewis V. Einer (Captain)
James 4. Hawthorne (Captain)
Daniel T. Weber (Captain)

Naval Science

Professor
Francis J. Johnson (Captain)
Associate Professor
Radford K. Arner {Commander)
F. J. 0'Maliey (Lt. Compander)
James H. Pope (Major, USMC)
Assistant Professor
Richard Bergen (Lieutenant)
Roger A. Chapman (Lieutenant)
William L. Poster (Lieutenant)
Donald R. Wageck (Lieutenant junior grade)

1955 Summer Session

College of Arts and Sciences

Botany

TE . Transfer the $265.00 allocation for Teaching Assistants and
Assistants from the Second Term to that account in the First Term.

Econcmics

75. Cancel the appointment of Dr. Fastin Nelson, Professor at $1,150.00
in the Second Term.

76. Transfer the appointment of Mr. Murray E. Polakoff, Assistant
Professor at $800, from the First Term to the Second Term.

T7. Approve the appointment of Mr. Sherman Shapirc as Assistant
Professor in the First Term at a stipend of $716.00, funds to come
from unused salaries.

English
78. Transfer Mr. John A. Walter, Assistant Professor at $850.00 from
the First Term to the Second.

M-7




1955 Summer Session {Continued)

Home Economics

79. Change the appointment of Miss Mary Goldmenn, Assistant
Professor {three~fifthe time) at $480 from the Second Term to
the First.

80. Change the sppointment of Miss Elizabeth Tarpley, Professor
(three-fifths time) at $660.00 from the Second Term to the First,
and remove her from Second Term as Acting Chairman,

81. Change the appointment of Miss Sallie Beth Moore, Assistant
Professor {(three-fifths time) at $519.00 from the First Term to
the Second.

82. Change the appointmenti of Miss Margaret Eppright, Professor
(three-fifths time) at $630 from the First Term to the Second
and appoint her as Acting Chairman for the Second Term, vice
Miss Tarpley, transferred.

Mathematics and Astronomy
83. Resign Mr. T. David Ling, Special Instructor at $550.00, from
the First Term.

Romance, Langusges

8L7T Show in parentheses the sum of $618.00 as salary for

Dr. Yosfran, Professor (three-fifths time) the amount to be supplied
from funds of the Latin American Institute.

College of Business Administration

_Finance, Insurance and Real Estate

5. Appoint Mr. Leslie C. Peacock as Lecturer for the Second Term
at a total stipend of $600.00, funds to come from Special Teaching
Apsistants and Assistants account in the Dean's Office.

College of Education

Lducational Psychology

86. Accept the resignation of Dr. James Knight, Professor at
$1,116.00, from the First Term.

87. Change the stipend for Dr. Oliver H. Bown, Lecturer (half-time)
in the Second Term, from $431.00 to $438.00,additional funds to come
from Summer Session Uneppropriated Balance.

History and Philosophy of Education

88. Appoint Dr. William E. Drake o the unfilled position of
Visiting Lecturer in both terms of the Summer Session at $1,200 each
tern.,

College of Engineering

Chemical BEngineering

39. Appoint Mr. Herbert Stanford Isbin to the unfilled position of
Visiting Professor in both terms of the Summer Session at $1,300
each term.

Mechanical Engineering
90. Appoint Mr. Lecnardt F, Krelsle as Assistant Professor, Second Term,
at $800, funds to come from unfilled position of Asscclate Professor.

College of Fine Aris
Drams

91. Appoint Dr. Francis Hodge as Acting Chairman for the First
Term in place of Mr. James Moll.

92. Accept the resignation of Mr. Neil Whiting, Instructor at
$633.00, from the First Term.

93. Appoint Mr. Lyle Hendricks as Instructor at $633.00 for the
First Term, vice Mr. Whiting, resigned.

M-8




/ f 5
F

1955 Surmer Session (Continued)

Music

O Change the title of Mr. Joseph Cunningham in the First Term
from Special Instructor to Instructor at no change in salary.

College of Pharmacy
'95. Accept the resigpation of Dr. C. 0. Wilson from appointment as
Professor at $1,250.00 from both terms.

School of Soeial Work
96.  Appoint Dr. Juanita M., Luck to the unfilled position of Special
Consultunt - Group Work at $1,000.00 in the First Term.

97. Appoint Mrs. Ruby Strand Inlow as Special Consultant - Summer
Workshops for the period June 20-July 1 at a total stipend of $1,000,
funds to come from the two $500 positions provided in the budget of the
First Term. Mrs. Inlow will conduct two workshops concurrently.

‘Institute of Publid¢ Affairs

8. Appoint Mr. Clarence B. Schermbeck as Research Associate II,
effective February 15, 1955, at a twelve months' rate of $4,728.00
plus supplement, vice Mr. McMillen, Jr., resigned.

99. Change the appointment of Mr. Lynn F. Anderson, Assistant
Director, Social Science Research Associate III at $6,168.00 for
twelve months, to a two-thirds time basis for the period
February 1 - June 15, 1955, since he is being appointed to teach
in the Department of Finance, Insurance, and Real Estate on &
one-third time basis for the Second Senmester.

100. Increase the item for Travel, Suppiies, Publications and
Incidentals by $439.00 from Unallocated Salaries, this amount
egualing the unexpendsd salary in the position to which

Mr. Schermbeck was appointed.

Plant Research Tnstitute

TO0I. Avpoint Miss ¥arie Morrow as Mycologist (half-time) in the
General Budget Portion of the Mycology Research Project for the
veriod February 1 - June 15, 1955, funds to come from Department
of Botany.

Texas Petroleum Research Comuittee

102. Appoint Mr. Charles W. Larkam as Technologist {Research
Seientist V) (half-time), effective September 1, 1954, at a full-time
twelve months® rate of $6,600, plus supplement.

Division of Extension ~

Extension Teaching and Field Service Bureau

103. Grant Miss Willie Holidsworth, Lecturer in Educational Psychology
at $4,900 for nine months, a leave of absence without salary for the
period February 1 - March 15, 1955, and transfer the unused portion
of her salary in the amount of $822.73 ($807.89 pius supplement) to
the Consultants item.

10k. Appoint Mr. Lyle 0. Estenson as Visiting Lecturer in Educational
Psychology for the period June 6-July 15, 1955 at a total stipend of
$900, funds to come from Extension Teaching Centers.

105. Increase the account for Clerical Assistants by $l,OOO from
funds of Extension Teaching Centers.

106. Increase the account for Maintenance, Travel and Printing by
$6,000 from Main University Unappropriated Balance.

Industrial and Business Training Bureau

107. Increase the account for Clérical Assistants by $800, half of
this amount to come from Revolving Printing Fund and half from the
account for Maintenance, Bouipment and Travel.

M-9




Division of Extension (Continued)

Office of the Dean

108, Change the appointment of Mr. Virgil A. James, Associate
Professor of Managemenbt; Director of Executive Development at

$8,000 for nine months, from a one-third to & two-thirds' time basis
for the Second Semester.

109. Increase the account for Clerical Assistants by $900 from the
Maintenance and Egquipment account.

110. Transfer from Development Expenses account to Special
Activities Fund - Extension Division the sum of $2,000, to be used
in the production of = motion picture for the Main Universibty.

Library

11T. Change the appointment of Mr. Charles Fred Folmer, Associate
University Librarian at $6,600 for twelve months, plus supplnent,

to a three-fourths time basis for the period February 1 - June 15, 1955.

Testing and Guidance Bureau

112. Increase the salary of Dr. CGordon V. Anderson, Assistant
Director; Associate Professor of Bducational Psychology, from
$7,900.00 for twelve months, to $8,400.00 (plus supplement in
both cases), effective June 1, 1955.

113. Change the appointment of Dr. Oliver H. Bown, Assistant
Director, at $5,900 for twelve months, to a half-time basis for
the pericd July 19 - August 31, 1955, since he is serving half-time
in the Department of Educational Psychology during the Sscond
Sumuer Term.

11k, Accept the resignation of Mr. Robert P. Anderson, Clinical
Psychologist at $5,760.00 for twelve months, plus supplement,
effective at close of business March 7, 1955.

115. Appoint Mrs. Christian R. Oldenburg as Psychometrist I,
effective Febrary 1, 1955 at a twelve months' salary rate of
$2,520, plus supplement, funds to come from Unallocated Salaries.

Intercollegiate Athletics

116. Approve the appointment of the following &s Assistant
Football Coach &t a twelve months' salary rate of $7,500, the
appointments effective Februasry 1 - December 31, 1955:

Charles Waller
August M. Michalske

117. Change the salary rate of Mr. Grover C. Emerson, Line
Football Coach, from $7,300 to $7,500 on a twelve months' basis,
effective Januvary 1 - December 31, 1955.

118. Approve the appointment of Mr. Robert L. Layne as
Quarterback Coach at a salary of $1,250, beginningFebruary 1, 1955
and continuing for the full period of spring training in football
and to include conferences before and following the spring
training period.

Business Office - Auxiliary and Service Activities
119. Increase the item for Salaries not itemized by $2,450, funds
to come from Unallocated Balances.

Hogg Foundation for Mental Hygiene
120. Transfer the sum of $1,975.00 from funds of the Hogg
Foundation into a special account for Sociological Research.

M-10




Government Sponsored Research Projects

Bureau of Business Research - Gulf Coast Study No. 14-06-500-140

121. Appoint the following faculty members to positions as indicated,
payuwent to be made on indicated hourly basis, hours not to exceed ten
per week, appointment effective February 1, 1955:

Resources Specialist (Faculty)

Stanley A. Arbingast $3.85
Social Science Research Associate I (Faculty)
Robert H. Ryan 2.21

122. Chenge the appointment of Mr. Francis B. May, Research
Scientist, from & half-time basis at $277.77 per month to an o
hourly baszs, not to exceed ten per week, at $3.21, change effective
February 1, 1955.

123. Change the appointment of Mr. Richard C. Henshaw, Jr.,
Statistician, and Mr. Alfred G. Dale, Social Science Research
Associate I, from sppointment without salary to appointments on an
hourly basis {not to exceed ten per week), at rate of $2.95 and
$2.31 respectively, effective March 1, 1955.

Conbustion Kinetics Project
2L, fppoint Dr. S. H. Simonsen as Research Scientist (Faculty)
{(1/4) at $152.78 per month, effective December 1, 1954.

Defense Research Laboratory

125. Change the appointment of Dr. Claude W. Horton, Research
Scientist (Physics) (Faculty) from a one-fourth time basis at

$188.88 per month to a one-twentieth time at $37.78 per month,
effective Februvary 1, 1955.

Linguistisg Project
126, Appoint Mr. Leo F. Engler as Research Scientist IV at $504.00
per month plus $10.00 supplement, effective September 1, 195h.

Military Physics Research Laboratory

127. Accept the resignation of Mr. William J. Viavant, Research
Scientist V at $610 per month, plus $10.00 supplement, effective
at close of business January 31, 1955.

128. Appoint Mr. James E. Nunnally as Research Scientist IV at
$480.00 per month, plus $10.00 supplement, effective January 17, 1955.

Structural Mechanics Resesrch Lsboratory

129. Terminate the appointment of Mr. James Robert Holmes, Research
Engineer (Faculty) (1/4) at $138.89 per month, effective at close
of business February 28, 1955.

Topics in Algebra and the Albébralc Theory of Numbers

130 Appoint Mr. H. 8. Van@;ver as Director (Faculty) for 20 hours

per week at $457.78 per month, effective February 1, 1955, and
effective June 16, 1955 for spproximately 19 hours per week, at

$h33.33 per month.

131. Appoint Mr. M. W. Weaveras Research Scientist (Faculty)
{1/2) time) at $197.21 per month for the period February 1 -
dJune 15, 1955,

GIFTS AND GRANTS: The following gifts and grants have been received
at the Main University. I vecommend acceptance and that the thanks
and appreciation of the Board be sent the donors.

1. The Coastal Bend Pharmaceutical Association of Corpus Christi,
Texas, has sent a check in the amount of $200 for deposit to the
Pharmaceutical Foundation to establish a scholarship for high school
senlors who are interested in studying pharmacy as a career.

M-11




GIFTS AND GRANTS (Continued)

2. The firm of Meyers and Rosser of Dallas has sent a cheek in the
amount of $200 for depesit to the Pharmaceutical Foundation to
establish a scholarship for high school students interested in making
pharmacy & career. The company plans to send in similar checks to
establish five more such scholarships and to make a contribubtion of
$200 to the unrestricted funds of the Foundation.

3. The Resistance Welder Manufacturers' Association has sent a
check for $1,000 to continue the fellowship on seam welding until
September 1, 1955.

4. The Port Worth Advertising Club has sent & check in the amount

of $500.00 representing the first installment of a proposed loan fund
ultimately to amount to $2,000.00, and to be designated as the

Charles C. Johnson Memorial Loan Fund for Advertising of the Fort Worth
Advertising Club.

5. The Research Corporation has sent a check in the amount of $5,600
to be used for Dr. William Shive's project entitled "Single Carbon
Unit Metabolgsm."

6. The following have named the University as & beneficiary of part
of the proceeds of & policy with the College Life Insurance Company
of America:

Mr. Franclis Carl Schulte, Fort Worth, Texas

Mr, Thoma:. D. Higgins, Jr., San Antonio, Texas
Mr. Jimmie Alan Wilson, Lyford, Texas

Mr. Blvin Harlos Underwood, Grand Prairie, Texas
Mr. Robert B. Buckingham, Jacksonville, Texas
Mr. William Jackson Farmer, Austin, Texas

Mr. John Carl Donovan, Muncie, Indiana

Mr. David Leonard Amsbury, Houston, Texas

7. Dr. A. B. Cox, Professor of Cotton Marketing, has endorsed to the
University & check from the American Cotton Shipper's Associstion

in the amount of $2,500 which was furnished him to collect statistical
data.

8. The Engineers Club of Dallas has sent a second check in the amount
of $250 as a scholarship to be awarded to Mr. Richard McCracken for the
Second Semester.

9. Mr, Carroll Simmons, Secretary of The Board of Managers for the
Schiluwberger Foundation, has written that the Foundation will give

to the University for 1955-56 two scholarships and a maitching grant to
be designated as the Schlumberger Collegiate Awards. The

scholarships are to be in the amount of $500 each and the matehing
funds, $1,000.

10. The General Electric Educational and Charitable Fund has selected
the University as the recipient ofaﬁ one of its fe?lowshlps to be
known as the "Genersl BElectrie FellOWShlp in Chemistry."” The
fellowship will provide a stipend of not less than $1,750 for single
Fellows or for married Fellows without children, and minimun of
$2,500 for married Fellows with dependent children. In addition, a
grant of $1,200 will be made to the University to cover other
expenses assoclated with the fellowship and to assist in general
support of the: uhlver31ty The Pellowship will be first awarded for the
academic year 1955 56 snd will be continued for an over-all period of
three years, subject to annual review and renewal.

1l. The Rockefeller Foundation has made a grant of up to $30,000

to the University for support of research in the biochemistry and
bhysiology of algae, under the direction of Dr. Jack Myers, the fund
to be available for three year periocd beginning July 1, 1955.

M-12




GIFTS AND GRANTS (Continued)

12. The Student Associstion has sent a check in the amount of
$128.55 for the benefit of the John Lang Sinclair Eyes of Texas
Scholarship Fund.

13. The Hughes Tool Company of Houston hes sent & check in the
amount of $500 to make available for 1955-56 the Hughes Mechanieal
Engineering Award for a senior student.

1k. The Bumble 0il and Refining Company of Houston has maede a grant
in the smount of $500 in support of the conference on molecular
guantu. mechanics tentatively scheduled to be held on the campus

in December, 1955.

15. Contributions have been received for the Hally Bryan Perry Fund
as follows:

Daughters of the Republic of Texas, Houston $ 50.00
Mr. and Mrs. I. B. McFarland, Houston 5.00
Mr. and Mrs. H. V. Jackson, Houston 5.00
Mrs. Ben T. Jordan, Victoria 2.00
Mr. and Mrs. Maleolm D. Mclean, Fayetteville, Ark. 10.00
Mr. Gordon Mackey, Temple 10.00
Miss Mary G. Tod, Houston 10.00
Mr. Jeseph E. Wallis, lLos Angeles, California 10.00
Mrs. Katharine 5. Evans, Galveston 10.00
Miss Bessie Partlow, Liberiy 2.00
Mrs. Leila M. Patterson, El Paso. 5.00

16. The Amarillo Classroom Teachers Association has sent & check in the
the amount of $50.00 as a scholarship for Miss Ann Ousley for the
Spring 1955 Semester.

17. The lLemuel Scarbrough Foundaticon has sent a check in the amount
of $500 to be deposited in a Current Restricted Funds account entitled
The Jemny Lind Porter Fellowship Pund and to be subject to draft by
Dr. Aaron Schaffer, Chairmen of the Depariment of Romance Languages.

18. The General Electric Company of New York City has written that

it has chosen the University for 1955-56 as the recipient of one of its
scholarships offered on a rotating basiz to colleges and wniversities.
The scholarship is to be awarded to an oubstanding junior and the
emount of the stipend is $500, an additional unrestricted grant in

the amount of $250 being made to the university.

19. The Jewish Welfare Federation of Dallas has sent a check in the
amount cf $12.50 as a gift to the Kallah of Texas Rabbis library fund.

20. The sum of $1,000 has been made available to the Speech Clinic
Fund by a donor who wishes to remain anonymous.

21. The American Cancer Society, Inc., haa sent & eheck in the amount
of $500 as a laboratory honorarium in connection with a fellowship
awarded Dr. Burke H. Judd at the University.

22. The Texas Library Association has sent a check in the amount of
$1,500 as a grent-in-aid to cover additional expenses of supplies,
clerical help, travel, ete., connected with the study of library
Personnel and library education being done by Miss Esther Stallmann,
Professor of Library Science, on leave.

23. The American Society of Refrigerating BEngineers has sent a check
in the amount of $1,000 which is a grant for a project to be undertaken
by the Bureau of Engineering Research eutitled "Enthalpy of Sea Water
Mixtures in the Freezing Zone."

2L. The Welding Research Council of the Engineering Foundation has
sent a check in the amount of $1,600 as a grant for a project on
open web expanded beams to be undertaken by Professor Toprac of the
Department of Civil Engineering.

M-13




FELLOWSHIPS AND SCHOLARSHIPS: The following fellowships and
scholarships have been granted for the Second Semester of the
1954 .55 Tong Session {unless otherwise indicated) upon
recommendation of the proper commitiee of award:

1. The followlng scholarships in music have been awarded paysble
from the ¥Fine Arts Foundation, Various Donors Account:

Arnold B. Magnes, Passaic, New Jersey - Viola $125.00
Seymour Wakschal, Rosyln, Ilong Island - Vielin 125.00
Jerry Neil Smith, Austin, Texas T5.00

2. Mr. Marvin E. Kuehner has been swarded a $100 Pharmaceutical
Foundation Scholarship.

3. Journalism Scholarships have been awarded as follows:

Thete Sigma Phi, Austin Alumnze Chapter - $75.00
Billie fAnnette Smith
Austin Professional Chapter of Sigma Delte Chi -~ $75.00
Jimmy R. Clark
Texas Journalism Scholarship - $125.00
Edgar Charlas Watkins
Jesse H. Jones Journalism Scholarship - $125.00
Sydney S. Connor
Robert P. Knight
Nancy McMeans
William Weaks Morrls
Ruth Pendergrass
Grady Price
William P. Rosenthal
Joseph L. Schott
Carol Sutherland
Ann Patrick

L, Mrs. Patricia 0'Brien Pendley has been awarded a Panhellenic
Scholarship in the amount of $85.00.

5. The following scholarships in the amount of $75.00 each have
been awarded by the Department of Art from the fund known as
"Friends of the Arts":

Willana 0. Blanton William D. Stephens
William D. Klapp Roger iee Winter
James A. Ledbetter Jack Ray Wright

6. Mr. James Adon Byrd has been granted a fellowship carrying a
monthly stiperd of $100 from funds of the College of Business
Administration Foundation - New York Life Insurance Company Grant
for Various Purposes. The initial fellowship is effective for
the period from Februvary 1 - August 31, 1955.

T. Miss Jane Allison has been selected fo receive a scholarship
in the amount of $100 from the Harris Jones Scholarship Fund.

8. Mr. Jarvis D. Michie has been selected as the recipient of the
. C. H. Bantel Scholarship in the amount of $250.

9. Mr. John H. Cockrell has been awarded the Stanley P. Finch
Scholarship in the smount of $250.

10. LaVerne Noyes Scholarships covering all required fees except
supplementary fees in Fine Arts and the Genperal Property Deposit,
have been awarded as follows:

Betty Sue Barker Joe Elliott Davis
James Russell Claybrook Margaret Lou Watson

M-1b




3
o

5

FELLOWSHIPS AND SCHOLARSHIPS:{Continued)
11. A Donna Dellinger Memorial Scholarship in the amount of
$50.00 has been awarded Mr. James D. Weir.

12. Miss Elizsbeth D. Robertshas been given a Fublic Welfare
Foundation Scholarship in the amount of $150.00.

13. Awards from the Lilis M. Casis PFellowship Fund have been
made as follows:

Charles F. Jeffrey $100.00
Billy L. Leach 75.00
Jay C. Sproul 75.00

ik. The following scholarshipsin the amount of $50.00 each have
been awarded by the Department of Drems from the fund entitled
"Friends of the Arts':

Ray Campl Kerneth Peach
Julia B. Galbraith James D. Weir
Dan F. Kelisher Donald B. Whitaker

dane G. McRae

15. The following students have been selected to receilve
scholarships from the American Citizens of Labtin Extraction
Scholarship Fund, each in the amount of $25.00:

Thamar Agulrre Alfred L. Limon
Pedro A. Deleon Crescencia Marin
Abelardo Flores

16. Mr. Ronal@d C. Jones has been selected to receive the
Vernon Todd Junior Freshman Scholarship for the 1955-56 school
year in the amount of $100.

17. Mr. Steriing K. Long as been chosen as the recipient of the
Swift and Co. fellowship for "Investigation of the Nature of
Thermophily and of Spore Resistance" in the aswmount of $2,000 for
twelve months, effective February 1, 1955.

18. Mr. Kenneth C. Farnsworth has been chosen as the recipient of
the Humble 0il and Refining Company Graduate Fellowship in Law for
the Second Semester of 1954-55 and the First Semester of 1955-56,
the total stipend payable to him being in the amount of $1,600,
with an additional $300 available for tuition, books, ete.

19. Awards from the Student Property Deposit Scholarship Fund in
the amount of $100.00 each have been awarded to the following:

Kathleen R. Agnew Nicholas Johnson

Albert Jerry Balusek Thomas A. Jungman

Tom K. Barton George Rudolph Kartezenis
Vernon Clark Beaird Franklin Glenn Moffitt, Jr.
Murlyn Dean Bellamy Elizabeth Ann Neilsen
Wilarna O. Blanton Bernard W. Palmer

oorita Brasfield Donald Rey Saathoff
James Russell Claybrock soanne Schwarts

Henry David Cole Donald R. Stephen

Frank C. Cooksey Evelyn Paitricia Wall
Marin Crescencia Donald R. Warren

Robert Herry Bdwards Nancy Lee Westphal
Kenneth Ray Parabee William Harold Whited
Wanda Kay Frank Meyer Willis Witt

Carol Hamilton

20. Mr. Jaime Delgado has been awarded the 5. E. Masengill Research
Fellowship in the amount of $800.

M-15




FELLCWSHTPS AND SCHOLARSHIPS {Continued)

21. laVerne Noyes Scholarships, covering all required fees except
the supplementary fee in Fine Arts and the General Property Depeosit,
have been awarded to the following:

Jarrett Hudnall, Jr.
Donald Osear Nelson
Pinckney N. Whitfield

E. D. FARMER SCHOLARSHIP: Mr. CGolfrey M. Connally has been awarded
an E. D. Farmer Scholarship for study at the National University of
Mexico in Mexico City. The scholarship provides a $1,500 stipend
payable over the period February 20-November 1, 1955. Mr. Connally,
who was reared at Floresville, Texas, received his B. A. from the
University in 1948 and his M. A. in January, 1955, his major for both
degrees being economics, and his minor for the graduate degree,
philosophy.

EMERITUS STATUS FOR PRCOFESSOR GOLDWIN GOLDSMITH: Professor
Goldwin Goldsmith came to the University in 1928 as Professor of
Architecture. In 1941 he went on modified serviece status and has
conbinued to serve in that capacity until his resignation at the
close of the First Semester of 195&-55. Because of his long,
faithiul and distinguished service to the University and the
School of Architecture, the Administrative Council has voted, and
I so recommend, that Professor Goldsmith be given the title of
Professor Emeritus of Architecture.

SPECTATL, FTELD COURSE FEES IN DEPARTMENT OF GEOLOGY, SUMMER

SESSION, 1955: I recommend approval of the following changes in field
course fees from the 1954 Summer Session, the additional fees being
necessary to meet increased costs in operating the automcbiles and
buzes used in these courses:

First Term 195k 1955
Geology 660fF $50.00 $60.00
Geology 661fF . 50.00 60.00

Second Term

" Geology 660s $50.00 $60.00
Geology 320K 15.0C 25.00

Intersession
Geology 320K 15.00 25.00

CHANGE IN FEES IN NON-CREDIT COURSES IN COLLEGE OF EDUCATION

{SUMMER SESSION): I recormend that approval be given to the request
of the College of Education to change the fee collected for summer
noneredit work-conferences from $10.00 for each weekly unit

{as approved by the Regents) to $10.00 for each series of work-shop
conferences. Usually the work-conference is for a period of one
week, but occasionally they are for two or three weeks. Also, in
order not to limit the charge to specific courses, the following
wording for the 1955 Summer Session Catalogue and for succeeding
catalogues 1s requested:

Registration and tultion fee for noncredit Education work-
conferences. -- For Tull participation but without credit in
work-conference enterprises of the College of Education, the
fee is $10 for each series in each term.

REMODELING BASEMENT OF SUTTON HALL: I recommend that the sum of
%5,000 be appropriated from the Main University Unsppropriated
Balance for the remodeling of the basement of Sutton Hall. This
space has been made available to the College of Education by the
removal of the Department of Psycholozy to Mezes Hall, and some
remodeling is necessary to use this area to the best advantage.

M-16




.RESFEARCH CONTRACTS: The following contracts and amendments have
Been negotiated Dy the Office of Government Sponsored Research and
have been signed by the President or Vice-President upon the
recommendation of the appropriate Technical Director, the Director’
of the Office of Covermment Sponsored Research and the Comptroller,
I recommend your approval and ratification of signatures:

1. Supplemental Agreement No. 9 to Contract AF 18(600)-165, by
which the Department of the Air Force reduces the contract sum
by $110,000.00. This reduction leaves an approximate balance in
the operating comtract of $700,000.00. The primary purpose in
reducing the operating contract is to transfer $110,000.00 to a
new facilities contract at the Radiobioclogical Laboratory which
the Department of the Air Force is now negotisting with the
University. The research continues in the Radiobiological
Laboratory, under the direction of Dr, T. S. Painter, Professor
of Zoology.

2, Change Order 1 to Contract AF 33(616)-2673, by which the
Department of the Air Force, Wright Ailr Development Center, amends
‘the report requirements of the contract., The research continues
at the Defense Research Laboratory, under the direction of

Dr. C. P. Boner, Professor of Physics.

%. Supplemental Agreement No. 3 to Contract DA-23-072+0RD~T763,

by which the Department of the Army, Ordnance Corps, adds the sum

of $48,000.00 to the contract funds, amends the scope of the work,
and extends the contract pericd through 31 December 1955. The
resesrch continues in the Electrical Engineering Research ILaboratory,
under the direction of Dr. A. W, Straiton, Professor of Electrical
Engineering,

Lk, Supplemental Agreement No. 1 to Contract DA-23-072-0RD-TTh,
by which the Department of the Army, Ordnance Corps, adds the
sum of $8,000.00 to the contract funds, amends the scope of the
work, and extends the contract period through 31 January 1956,
The research on the electronic structure of molecules continues
in the Spectroscopic Research Laboratery, under the direction of
Dr., F. A. Matsen, Professor of Chemistry and Physics.

5. Awmendment No. 27 to Contract HOrd-9185, by which the Depariment
of the Navy, Bureau of Ordnance, assigns Task UTX-3 to the contract.
This task increases the scope of the work, adds the sum of
$70,000.00, and extends the termination date of the contract
through 31 August 1955, The research continues in the Defense
Research Laboratory, under the direction of Dr, C. P. Borer,
Professor of Physics,

6. Amendment No. 3 to Conmtract N123s-1021A, by which the U. S.
Wavy Purchasing Office at Los Angles incorporates the fixed over-
head rate of 43,54 ofo of salaries into the comtract for the
calendar year 1954. The research on microwave atmospheric
refractometers was conducted at the Electrical Engineering
Research Laboratory, under the direction of DPr. A, W. Straiton,
Professor of Electrical Engineering.

7. Amendment No. 9 to Contract N123s-67363, Task Order 1, by

which the U. S. Navy Purchasing O0ffice at Los Angeles incorporates
the fixed overhead rate of 43.54 ofo of salaries into the contract
for the calendar year 1954, The research on high nitrogen compounds
was conducted under the direction of Dr, G, W, Watt, Professor of
Chemistry and Director, Inorganic Chemistry Project.

M-17




8. Amendment No., 11 to Contract N123s-673%63, Task Order 2, by
which the U. S. Navy Purchasing Office at ILos Angeles incorporates
the fixed overhead rate of 43,54 o/o of sslaries into the contract
for the calendar year 1954. The research on high nitrogen
compounds continues under the directicom of Dr. G. W. Watt,
Professor of Chenistry and Director, Inorganic Chemistry Project.

9. Amendment No, 12 to Contract N1255-67565, Task Order 2, by
which the Department of the Navy, U. S. Navy Purchasing O0ffice at
Logs Angeles, extends the fermination date of the contract to

50 September 1955 without an increase in contract funds. The
research on high nitrogen compounds continues under the direction
of Dr. G. W. Watt, Professor of Chemistry and Director, Inorganic
Chemistry Project.

10. BHResearch Grant No. NSF-G1397, by which the Natiornal Science
Foundation provides $10,600.00 to support a development of
agssociative algebra and topics in an algebraic thecry of numbers,

The grant is effective for the period 1 February 1955 throush

31 January 1956, The research will be directed by Dr. H. S. Vandiver,
Professor of Mathematics.

11. Authorization to the Department of the Navy, Bureau of Ordnance,
for disclcosure 4o the United Kingdom of certain research results

obtained at the Defense Research Laboratory under Contract NOré-~-91i95.
This Laboratory is directed by Dr, C. P, Boner, Professor of Physics.,

CONTRACTS: The following contracts have been executed at the Main
University. I recommend approval znd ratification of signatures:

1. Cooperative Agreement for Investigation of Water Resources, signed
on behalf of University by Dr. C. P. Boneyr, Vice-President, between the
Geological Survey, United States Department of the Inferior, and the
University, whereby the Geological Survey will furnish $6,000 for the
period July 1, 1954 to Juns 30, 1955, and the University a like amount
for the same period, for investigation cof the water resources of the
Waller Creek watershed.

REAPPROPRIATION OF FUNDS FOR REMODELING OF BIOLOGY BUILDING: At August 31,
1655, the sum of &1,76L.02 remaining in the account for remodeling the
Biology Building (approved by the Board) was lapsed since it was thought
that the work was completed. It now appears that approximately $500 will

be needed to finish the work and I recommend that this sum be reappropriated
to this account from the Main University Unappropriated Balance.

SALE OF UNIVEESITY PROPERTY TO A STAFF MEMBER: The Department of
Ceramic Bngineering has a 1942 Dodge Ambulance, half-ton body, Model
WC-27, Motor #T22320, for which they have no further use. Bids were
requested, but none received. Mr., Jack Scanlan of the Department of
Mechanical Eangineering, has offered to pay $25.00 for this vehicle.
I recommend approval.

CHANGE ORDER TO CENERAL CONTRACT WITH YARBROUGH CONSTRUCTION COMPANY ON
DORMITCRY FOR WOMEN: I recommend that approval be given toO & change order
increasing by $2,280.00 the amount of the contract with Yarbrough
Construction Company on the Dormitory for Women. This increase is to
provide for the use of rubber instead of asphalt tile in the corridors.
Since this sum excesds the balance in the Contingency Allowance of this
contract, the needed funds to cover the cost of the change order and the
architects’ fees therecn must be transferred to the appropriate accounts
from Account No. 9530 - Housing and Home Finance Ageney Project Tex
41-CH-12 - Allotment Account.

M-18




TAYIOQR'S T ROOM: To coordinate the various departments and
orgenizations of the College of Engineering, the students of the
College egtablished in 1952 the Student Engineering Council, whieh
decided to provide for itself a center Tor student activities to
be called Taylor's T Room in honor of the late Thomas Ulvan Taylor,
Dean of the College from 1906 to 1936. The area chosen for this
purpose was under the south wing of the Engineering Building.
Competent engineers estimated that the excavation would cost

in the neighborhood of $20,000. Estimated cost of finishing the
interior and equipping the rooms was $30,000. The students in the
College of Engineering volunteered to do the excavating and the
project became known as "Operation Gopher". Alumni and friends

of the College have contributed funds which now total almost $25,000.

I recommend approval of this project and acceptance of the donations
received for this purpose.

ESTABLISHMENT OF AN ENGINEERING FOUNDATION: I recommend that the
following resolution be adopted by the Board of Regents providing PR
for the establishment of an Engineering Foundaticn:. Voo o

WHERBAS, there exists a2 clear and specific nead for nmeans in
addition to the regular budgetary provisions, to filnance the progress
of the Coliege .of Engineering,

AND WEEREAS, it is the desire of interested persons to sget wp
the facilities to encourage and assist in such financing,

IT IS5, TEHEREFORE, RESOLVED, that the Board of Regents of The
University of Texas hereby approves the establishment of and hereby
egtsblishes the Engineering Foundation of the College of Engineering
of The University of Texas, and

IT IS HEREBY FURTHER EESOLVED, that the purpose of said
Foundation shall be to foster education, research, and the progress of
engineering at The University of Texas, in the State of Texas, and to
encourage the making of gifts to said Foundation by deed, grant,
testamentary devise, or cotherwlse for any purpose 03I purposes which may
be appropriate to the work of said Foundation, and

IT 1S FURTEER RESOLVED, that the Board of Regents hereby agrees
to accept in trust any and all monay and/or other property, be same
real, personal or mixed, which may hereafter be given to or subscribad
for the said Engineering Foundation of the College of Engineering of
The University of Texas (under conditions acceptable to said Board of
Regents) and subject to the provisions hereinafter set out;

1. The money and/or other property belonging to said
Foundation shall be devoted solely to the development and promotion of
engineering and the College of Engineering (in accordance with the
specific gift or bequest, where so provided) for the benefit of The
University of Texasg and the people of the State of Texas:; and in no
event shall any of said money and/or other property be used for ordinary
operating expenses of said College of Engineering;

2. A gift or donation of money and/or other property to
said Foundation may be made for a specific purpose and may be given in
the name of the donor or may e otherwise described by the donor;
namely, the John Doe Fund of the Engineering Foundation; or may be
given as undesighated Tunds to be held and used in accordance with
the provisions hereinafter set out;

3. The Board of Regents of The University of Texas, and
their successors in office, shall hold, manage, control, sell, exchange,
lease, coavey, mortgage or otherwise encumber, invest or reinvest, and
generally have the power to dispose of in any wenner, for any
consideration and on any terms, the szid money and/or property, as in
their discretion may from time to time seem to them just and proper;

M-19




ESTABLISHMENT OF AN ENGINEERING FOUNDATION (Continued)

and said Board of Regents, above-mentioned, shall from time to time
pay out of the income, or if said income be insufficient, out of the
principal, all expenses of operation, and all expenses incurred

in the furtherance of the purpose or purpcses of each individual
trust;

L, Neither any donation to the Engineering Foundation
noy any fund or property arising therefrom in whatever form it may
take shall ever be any part of the Permanent University Fund nor shall
the Legisiature have power or be in anywise authorized to change the
purposes thereof or to divert such donation, fund or property from those
designated purposes.

5. There shall be a Board of Grants appointed yearly by
the President of The University of Texas on the recoamendation of the
Dean of the College of Engineering; said Board shall consist of the Dean
of the College of Bngineering, and of three other members, each of
whom shall be of full professorial rank, and shall each be on the
Taculty of the College of Engineering. It shall be the duty of said
Board to make all recommendations to the President of The University
of Texas for the allocation and expenditure of funds available from and
through seid Foundation except in cases in which funds are to be used
in supplementing the salaries or otherwise compensating members of the
staff of the College of Engineering. Allocations of funds for
supplementing the salaries or otherwise compensating members of the
staff shall be recommended to the President by the Dean of the College
of Engineering. All such recommendations, either by the Board of
Grants or by the Dean, shall be made in writing. The Board of Grants
shall set up its own rules of procedure to be used in determining the
recommendations to be made to the President, as well as its
collateral activities.

6. As in the case of other University funds, authoriza-
tion for expendituve of any and gll funds in the Foundation shall be
vested in the Board of Regents; and recommendation for such
expenditures shall be wade by the President to the Board of Regents.

USE OF TEXTBCOK WRITTEN BY FACULTY MEMBER: I recommend approval of
the Use of Professor L. F. Hatch's book entitled "Organic Chemistry"
for the Second Semester as the textbook in Chemistry 3ilk. The book
wag published by McGraw-Hill Book Company, retails for $4.50, and the
royalsy to the author is 15%.

FACULTY ILEGISIATTION: The following legislation, copy of which has been

et oty

sent you by the Secretary of the General Faculty, has been passed by
the Faculty Council and/or General Faculty. T recowmend approval:

1. Recommendations of the College of Education (1) to change the
nutber of semester hours to be completed from 130 to 129; (2) to
change requirement A(3)}, which specifies education courses to be
teken, to require 39 semester hours instead of 4l; and (3) to change
requirement A(12), which specifies electives, to require 24 semester
houre instead of 23, the purpose being to provide a net reduction of
2 semester hours in education courses, freeing more hours for non-
education work.

2. Recommendations of the College of Arts and Sciences (1) to amend
the requirement for a major in French and a wajor in Spanish by adding
after French 218 and Spanish 218 "(or the equivalent)”; (2) to amend -
the requirements for a major in Geology for the Degree of Bachelor of -~
Arts, Plan I, to name specific courses totaling 18 hours which must be
taken, with 6 additional advanced, instead of reguiring simply 24
semester hours sbove freshman rank, inecluding Geology 310 and 12 advanced
semester hours; (3) to insert an exception in the Medical School
requirement for the Degree of Bachlor of Arts, Plan IV, Scheme I,
allowing in exceptional cases, upon recommendation of the Premedical
Committee and approval of the Dean,that a student may substitute for
the first year in the Southwestern Medical School or the Medical
Branch the work of the first year completed in another Class &

medical school; and (4) to change some requirements for the

M-20




FACULTY LEGISLATION {(Continued)

Degree of Bachelor of Science in Home Economies, Plan IT, under the
following groups: Nutrition, Institution Administratlon and
Restaurant Management; Interior Decoration; and Child Development,
resuiting from changes in course offerings in otier divisions of the
University.

3. Recommendation of the Scholastic Integrity Committee for adoption
of honor system for examination in some classes.

L. Recommendations of the College of Fine Arts to meke catalogue
changes for courses in the degree plans for the Department of Drana
to increase the number of elective hours that can be taken; and
catalogue changes for courses in the degree plans for the Department
of Music to conform to the proposals of the Texas Education Agency
for Teacher Certification.

5. Recommendztions of the School of Law providing that each applicant
for admission take the Law School Admission Test and have a 1.5 grade
average, except that an applicant with a 1.0 average and an acceptable
score on the Law School Admission Test may nevertheiess be admitted.

TRANSFERS IN UNTVERSTTY APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS ON STATE COMPTROLLER'S
BOOXS: I recommend that the State Comptroller be reguested to muke
the following transfers in Main University funds:

From
T7-1728 President (with house and utilities) $15,000.00
7-1729  Vice-President _12,500.00
To

T-1733 Qeneral Operating Expenses (Includes
Other Salaries and Wages) $27,500.00

FEES TO BE CHARGED FOR CHILDREN ATTENDING HOME ECONCMICS NURSERY SCHOOL:
The Home Economics Nursery school is @ seli-sustaining budget as far

as all expenses other than instructional costs are concerned. To bring
the fees in line with those charged by other agencies conducting nursery
schools, it is recommended that beginning September 1, 1955 the rate

for the morning session (which includes lunch) shall be $180 for a
nine-months' periocd and for the afterncon session, $130 for a nine-
months' period. The present rates are $160 for the morning session

end $120 for the afternoon.

QUT-OF-STATE TRIPS: I recommend ratification of your spproval by "no- o
osjection-wtihin-five days™ procedure of Mail Dockets X¥XI, XXXII, :
and XXXIIL, copies of which are attached.

QUTSIDE AND ADDRITIONAL DUTIES: I recommend that permission be granted
the following staff members to underitake the duties cutlined below, the
time to be arranged so as not to interfere with University work:

1. Mr. Ray M. Hurd, Reeearch Chemist, Defense Research Laboratory, to
engage in consulting services in the fields of corrosion and :
electrochemistry.

2. Mr. Donald M. Anderson of the Classified Personnel Office, to act as
consultant to the University Federal Credit Union, the total stipend not
exceed $600 annuslly.

3. Mise Josephine Antoine, Guest lLecturer in Music, to give concerts in
Beeville, Post, and Friona, Texas during the month of February at a total
stipend of $450.

L. Mr. Raymond F. Dawson, Associate Director, Bureau of Engineering
Research, and Mr. Frank G. Bryant, Assistant Professor of Civil
Engineering, to act as consultants to the firm of Mitchell and Hunt of
San Antoniec on scme road work, the fee 4o be the customary consulting fee
of $50 per day plus expenses.

M-21




OUTSIDE AND ADDITIONAL DUTIES (Continued)

5. Mr. Phil ¥. Ferguson, Professor of Civil Fngineering, to do some
inspection work Ifor the Granco Steel Products Company, the fee to be
$100 a day and expenses.

6. Mr. Ralph White, Associate Profescor of Art, to do some free-lance
conmissions in advertising and editorial desiga.

T. Mr. Alfred G. Dale, Lecturer in Business Statistics, to do
cotisulting work for Syndreco, Inc. of Austin, the work involving
approxinately five hours a week.

8. Mr. W. A. Cumningham, Professor of Chemical Engineering, to assist
the Robertson Transport, Inc., of Houston in preparing some dats for
presentation to the Railroad Commission, the time required to be three
or four days.

9. Mrs. Jape S. Smith, Food Service Supervisor II, to continue as a
gilent partrer in =z real estate firm where she was working prior to
employment at the University.

10. ¥r. Millsrd H. Ruud, Professor of Law, to do consulting work in
connection with solving technical bill drafting problems.

11. Mr. Richard C. Henshaw, Jr., Assistant Professor of Business
Statisties, to do eonsulting work for Thomas ¥. Conroy, Ine, of
San Antonio and Syndreco, Inc. of Austin, the time required to be
approximately five hours per week.

12, Mr. Joe H. Arnetie, Special Instructor in Pharmacy and Director
of the Pharmacy Extension Service, to work approximately fifteen o
twenty hours per month as a registered pharmacist.

13. Mr. B. N. Gafford, Profesgor of Electrical Engineering, to do

some consulting work, to be limited to a 25% overtime basis and fees to
be in line with those recommended by Texas Society of Professional
Engineers.

14, Mr. Harold L. Kiger, Instructor in Drawing, to do architectural
designing, time not to exceed twelve hours per week.

Sincerely yours,

_“_‘_ ,-.---.-..-..-..--.._h

/’“‘7“,
— P
T Boner C;rLAJQJ“““““mm\\

Vlce-Pre51dent

M-22




THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
Office of the Vice-President
Main University
Augtin

Mail Docket XXXT
Janvary 24, 1955

President Wilson:

Your approval of the following out-of-state trips by the staff
merbers listed, with expenses to be paid as indicated, is hereby
ragquested. These items will also be submitted for ratification
by the Board of Regents at their next regular meeting. In
accordsnce with the policy adapted by the Board of Regents at
their January 1954 meeting, approval of this docket is assumed
unless objections from a majority of the Board are received
within five days.

1. Mr. M. C. Boatright, Professor of English, to New Orleans,
Louisiana, and Biloxi, Mississippi, November 4 to T, 1954, %o
represent the College of Arts and Sciences at econferences on the
humanities, expenses to be paid from the Office and Travel sccount of
of the Dean of the Colilege of Arts and Seiences.

2. Mr. John A. Walter, Assistant Professor of Ernglish, to
represent the Office of the Dean of College of Arts end Sciences
a%t a conference on inter-college cooperation with industry at
Cleveland, Ohio, November 2-7, 195k, expenses fo be paid from
the O0ffice and Travel account of the Dean's Office.

3. Mr. Kenneth E. Mclntyre, Associate Professor of Educational
Administration, March 13-16, 1955 to attend the regional convention
of the American Association of School Administrators in Denver,
Colorado, expenses to be paid from funds of the Cooperative Program
in Educational Administration.

L. Dr. H. H. Power, Professor of Petroleum Engineering, to attend
a Petroleum Engineering Conference in Chicago, Illinecis, February
1k, 1955, expenses to be paid from the Maintenance and Equipment
account of the Department of Petroleum Engineering.

5. Dean Page Keeton of the School of Law, to attend the Association
of Americen lTaw Schools in New York City, December 28-30, 195k,
expenses to be charged to the Dean's Office and Travel mcoount.

6. Mr. R. R. Douglass, Director of Graduate School of Library
Seience, to shtend the meeting of the American Librery Asscciation
in Chicago, Illinois, January 31-February 5, 1955, expenses to be
paid from the Maintenance and Equipment fund of the Library Schook. .

7. Mrs. Bsther Jane Hall, Assistant Professor of Pharmacy, to attend
the American Associstion of Colleges of Pharmacy and Allied
Organizations =t Miami Beach, Florida the week of May 1, 1955,
expenses to be paid from the Maintenance and Eguipment fund of the
College of Pharmacy .

8. Mr. George F. McKenna, Research Scientist, to attend the annual
meeting of the American Association of Colleges of Pharmacy and
Allied Organizetions in Miami Beach, Florida, the first week of
May 1955, transporitstion expenses to be paid from the Office and
Travel account of the Dean of the College of Pharmacy and per diem
expenses from funds of the Clayton Foundation.




9. Mr. M. J. Thompson, Associate Director of Defense Research
Laboratory to attend sessions of the IAS meeting in New York

City and to Washington, D.C., for meetings of the Bureau of
Ordnance Commitee on Aeroballistics, January 19-29, 1955, expenses
to be pald from the Defense Resesrch Laboratory funds.

10. Mr. C. M. Crain, Associate Professor of Electrical Engineering,
January 15-23, 1955, to make trips, in connection with work at the
Elecirical Engineering Research Iaboratory, to Dayton, Ohio, Rome,
New York, Lexington, Kembtucky, and Cambridge Massachusetts, expenses
to be charged to the Electrical Engineering Research Laboratory funds.

Sincerely yours,

"/.‘\\. ——"/ ﬂ‘\b(\ Pyl

Q\H_.J . ! é%ﬂi“&J<~__“~,_
C. pBomer

Vice-President

Approved:

H - SRR

/ AR s { Y i .‘ 7“.“".»;-/!- Y

o bt S TR WERRL N S G e
Logan™Wilson




THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
Office of the Vice-Pregident
Main University

Austin

Mail Docked XXXIT
¥ebruvary 1, 1955

President Wilson:

Your approval of the Tollowing ocut-of-stabte trips by the staff
mewbers listed, with expenses to be paid as indicated, is hereby
requested, These items will also be subnitted for ratification
by the Board of Regents at their next regular meeting. In
accordance with the policy adopted by the Board of Regents at
their January 1954 meeting, spproval of this docket is assumed
unless objections from a majority of the Board are received
within five days.

i. Iy, H. H, Power, Professor of Petroleum Engineering, to attend a

gympesium on regervoir engineering at the University of Tllincils

on Februsry 10 and 11, 1955, in addition to being in Chicago for

a meeting on February 14, ag reported in Mail Docket XXXI, additional
expenses to be paid from the Maintenance and Eguipment account of the
Department of Petroleum Engineering.

2, Miss Lora Lee Pederson, Miss Anne Wilkens, Milss Lorraine Wernken,
all of the School of Soclal Work, January 2@-28, 1955, to Chicago,
Iilinecis, to attend the ammual mesting of the Council on Social Work
Bducation, expenses to be paid from the Mainbtenance, BEquipment, and
Travel account of the School of Soclal Work.

3. Dean James R. D. Bddy and Ir. Norris Hieit, Associate Dean, both

of the Division of Extension, to Baton Rouge, Loulsiana, to aftend

as representatives of the University a Conference on Adult Educatlion

on February 18 and 19, 1955, expenses to be paid from the Maintenance,
Travel and Eguipment account of the Dean's Cffice, Division of Extension.

k, Dean James R, D. Eddy, of the Division of Extension, to attend a
gpecial meebing of the National Planning Committee for Industrial Educa-
tion In San Francisco, California, on Februsry 26-28, 1955, expenses to
be charged to the Maintenance, Equipment and Travel account of the
Industrial and Business Training Bureau.

5. Dr. R. L. Sutherland, Director of the Hogg Foundatilon, for
travel expenses from Gainesgville, Florida, to Tampa and return,
to visit a newly organized Mental Hygilene Clinic, expenses to be
charged to the Hogg Foundation.

6. DIr. Bernice Moore 1o attend the annusl meeting of the Association
for Supervision and Curriculum Development in Chicago, Illineois,

March 7-9, 1955; and the regional conference of the Child Welfare League
of America in St. Louls, Missourl, March 28 and 29, 1955, expenses for
both trips to be pald from funds of the Hogg Founrdation.

7. Dr. A. B Lockenvitz, Director, Military Physics Research laboratory,
Japnary 2k~February 3, 1955, to attend a conference on elsctronic com-
puting equipment sponsored by the International Business Machineg Corpora=
tion and to visit Wright-Patberson Alr Force Base on matters pertinent

to Air Force Contract, expenses to be charged to Military Physics
Research laboratory funds,

8. Dr, F. E., Brooks, Jr., Assistant Dirsctor, Electrical Engineering
Research laboratory, to Washington, D. C., Janumary 2k-30, 1955, in
connection with government Contract NObsr-64126, expenses to be charged
to contract funds.




9. Mr. W. W. Clendenin, Assistant Professor of Physice, January 26-30,
1955, %o attend the national meeting of the American Physical Society
in New York City, expenses to be charged to Contract No. AT (40-1}-10k9.

10. Me. W. H. Hartwig, Research Engineer, Defense Research Laboratory,
to White Sands Proving Ground, New Mexico, to witness rocket firings,
Jamuary 2L-Februery 2, 1955, expenses to be charged to Defense Research
Iaboratory.

11, Mr. Kemneth H, Jehn, Assistant Professor of Meteorology, January
22-29, 1955, to attend the national meeting of the American Meteorologi-
cal Soclety In New York City and the conference on Meteorological Educa-
tion and Research, expenses to be charged to funds of the Electrical
Engineerling Research laboratory.

12, The following with transportation expenses to be psid from funds of
the Committee on Attendence at Meetings of Learned Societies, in each
case the staff mewber to deliver a psper:

(1) Mr. James Chinn, Assistant Professor of Civil Engineering,
to Miiwaukee, Wisconsin, to atbend the meeting of the
imerican Concrete Institute on February 23, 1955.

(2) Mr. Ssmuel P. Ellison, Jr., Professor of Geology, to attend
the meeting of the Soclety of Economic Paleontologists and
Mineralogists and the American Associabtlion of Petroleum
Geologists in New York City on March 26, 1955,

(3} Mr. Kelth Young, Associlate Professor of Geology, to attend
the meeting of the Socilety of Economic Paleontologists and
Mineralogists in New York City, March 28-31, 1955.

(4) Mr. David Van Tassel, Instructor in History, to attend the
Mississippl Valley Historilcal Association in St. ILouis,
Missouri, April 28, 1955.

(5) Miss FEilda F, Rosene, Associste Professor of Zoology, to
attend the American Socilety of Plant Physiology and the
American Society of Agronomy in Louisville, Kentucky,
February 7-9, 1955.

(6) Mr. J. G. Unstattd, Professor of Curriculum and Instruction,

+0 attend the Amsrican Bducational Research Association in
St., ILouls, Misgouri, March 1, 1955.

Sincerely yours,

0P Pocen
. DA AL

.‘ . Boner

Vice~President-

Approved:

L(_I\' '?C{,..;t_ﬂ; {,5 ! 3‘ ; I B y

Logar Wilson

President

M-2




THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
Office of the Vice-President
Main University
fustin

Mzil Docket XXXIIT
February 14, 1955

President Wilson:

Your approvael o the following out-of -state trips by the staff
members listed, with expenses to be paid as indicated, is hereby
requeshad. Theve items will also be submitted for ratification
by the Bozrd of Regents at thelir next regular meeting. In
accordance with the policy edopted by the Board of Regents at
their January 1954 meeting, approval of this docket is assumed
unless objecticns from a majority of the Board are received
within five dais.

1. Dean E. W. Doby, of the College of Fine Arts, to attend the
Music Teazchers Wational Association meeting, in St. Louis, Missouri,
February 13-16, 1855, expenses to be charged to the Maintenancs,
Equipment ard Travel account of the Dean's office.

2. Mr. Walter W. Ivie, Training Specialist II, Industrial and
Business Training Bureau, February 18-28, 1955, to Philadelphia,
Pennsylvania, o study ab factory schools of Brown Instrument
Company and Ieedg and Northrup and to get materials for the Sun
0il Company Progrzm, expenses to be charged to account 7562,
Various Donors (Production of Instructional Aids).

3. Mr. C. M. Crain, Associate Professor of Electrical Engineering,
February 3-6, 1955 %o go to Cembridge, Massachusetis, in connection
with work on an Air Force defense project, expenses to be paid from
funds of the Electrical BEngineering Research Laboratory.

4. The following trips with expenses paid from funds of the Defense
Research Laboratory:

(1) Dr. L. A. Jeffress, Professor of Psychology and Reseapch
Scientist, February 7-10, 1855, to attend conferences at
the Bursau of Ships, Washington, D. C.

{2) Dr. M. J. Thompson, Associate Director of Defense Research
ILaboratory, February 14-18, 1955, +o Dayton, Ohioc, for
conferences at the Aeronsutical Regearch Laborateory,
Wright Air Development Center and to Washington, D. C.
to aitend a wieting of the Bumblebee Aerodynamics Panel:
and February 20-25, 1955 to San Diego and Los Angeles,
California, Tor conferences with several aircraft
companies.

(3) M. George C. Gelcbaur, Research Engineer, February 1k-17,
1255, to Dayton, Cale, for conferences with the Aevonautical
Research Laboratory, Wright Air Development Center, and to
Baltimore, Maryland for. conferences at the Office of
Scientific Research.

Sincerely yours,

C. P. Boner
Vice-Pregident

Approved:
o Fo)
s L B N B it

Loggh Wilson q)
President




TEXAS WESTERN COLLEGE
) viversity of Texes
©1l Paso, Texas

February 17, 1955
Prasident Logan "lson
The University of Texas
Austin, Texas

Dear President Wilson:

T am submitting herewith a docket for Texas Western College for conr
sideration of the Roard at the meeiting March 11 and 12,
0ffice of Tean of "omen

L1s ‘kﬁo Thad A. Sieele has been appoilnted as Acting DNean of Yomen on
partwﬁlme basis for the pariocd February lh~June 15, 1955, Mrs, Stesle’s
salary is to be ab the rate of 7350.00 per month and is to be pald from

he unused poriion of the amount budgeted for this position.

®

Biclegieal Sclences
s, Catherine H. Clasr has been appointed Imstructor for the 195455
Spring Semester at a sala ry of #1,800,00 to he paid from the Budget Item
part“01Mva

Tor Insitruclors,

3. Appropriate the sum of 41,170 from the Unappropriated Surplus to the

Account for Instructors, Fart-time,

Chemis I‘”,'“ .
¥y, Georgs H. Nelson has been appointed Instructor for the 1954L-55

S“Tlﬁg Semester at a2 salary of $1,95C.00, ?his salary is !

from the Budget Item for Instructors, Pari-itime, which was established

N

in the meeting of the Roard of Regents held October 29-30, 193,

S. The sum of $250.00 has been transferred from the fLccount, Reserve
for Adjustments to the fccount for Instructors, Part-time.

Bconemics and Business Administration

6. Transfer %1,600,00, the anused amount of the salary btudgeited for
issociate Professor John He 1. Spencer, resigned, tc the account for
Lecturers, Fart-time

7. Apvrovriate 92,500,000 from the Unappropriated Surplus to the account

for Leciturers, Pari-time,

8. $500.00 has been transferred from the Account, Reserve for Adjust-
2 4

ments, to the Account for Student Lssistants,

English and Speech

9» The sum of #900.00 has been B-ansferr 4 from the account, Reserve
for Adjustmen LS, te the zccount for Imstrucitors, Part-time, in the
Department of English and Speach,

~

History, Government and Soclolosy

10. Mr. J. liorgan Broaddus has been appointed Instruchor for the 195455
Spring Semester at a salary of $1 800~GO fo% the semesier to be paid from
the account for Instructors, P rt—tz

11, The sum of %$900,00 has been transferred from the account, Reserve for
Adjustments, to the account for Instructors, Part-time, in the Depariment
of History, Government and Sociology.

Mathemetics and Physics

12. The sum of 500,00 has been transi
Adijustments, to the account for n
Mathematics and Physics.

fe rweu from the account, Reserve for
nt Assistants in the Depariment of




Modern Languages
13, Add to the Bud
t¢c such account the
ments.

dget an account, Instructors, Part-time, and transfer
sum of #1,000 from the account, Reserve for Adjust-

Musglce

1.  Pay traveling expenses in the amount of #200.00 to Dr, H, R. ¥ilson

of Columbiz University who will serve as Consuliant during a Music Clinic

to be held at Texas Vestern College March 28-31, 1955, said payment to be
- . PRV SO} 3 i : - T 3

from the Music Department lMaintenance and fguipment Account of the Music

Department {Trust Funds).

15, Pay traveling expenses in the amount of #150.00 to Ilirs, Beatrice

Krone, Music C wnlcvaw, from Los Angeles, California to ®1 Paso and return.
Mrs. Krone will serve as a Consulbtent in Music at a meeting at Texas

Wesbern College on March 11~12 of the Trans-Pecos Music Teachers Association.
Expenses are to be paid from the Maintenance and Rquipment Account of the
¥usic Department (Trust Funds).

Civil and Blectrical Engineering
16, lir. Howard C. Vanzant has been appointed Instructor in the Department

of Civil and Blectrical Fngineering for the 195L~55 Spring Fe ester at
a salary of %2,000.00. This is to be paid from the salary budgeted for
this posgition s Jhlcp until now has been wnfilled.

QUT~OF=3TATE TRIPS,~-T recommend your approval of the following out-of-

statu tr‘p to e taken by staff mermber listed, expenses to be paid as

1. Mr. Galph Briges, Associate Professor of ifusic, to go to St. Louis,
Missouri to atiend the 1955 Hational Convention of the Music Teachers
Naticnal Convention February 13-16, 1955, Expenses to be paid from the
Maintenance and ¥Squipment Account of the Music Tepartment (Trust Funds ).

1lowing gllta have been made to Texas Western Foiloge and
hat they be acceptad with appropriate expressions of apprecistion:

ven #%300,00 for scholarships to be

1, The Rotary Club of 31 Paso has
a s

o1
gi
warded during the 1954-5%5 school yea
2. The Kappa S_bma Fraternity of Texas lestern College has given %150.00
for scnolarsnlps for the 1955 Spring Semes

3. The Zeta
rand

Chapter of Alpha Delta Kappa, "1 Paso, has given a ”25'“(rs
in for th

2 1955 Spring Semesier for a student majoring in Education.

4o The E1 Paso Chapter of the American Institute of Tlectrical Tngineers
has given a scholarship of 53100.00 to be awarded to an electrical enginser=
ing student.,

5. The ¥1 Paso High School Parent-~Teacher Assosistion has given z scholar-
ship in the amount of #150.00 for the 1955 Spring Semester.

High School {E1 Paso) has given
the amount of %100.00,

6. The Ex-Students Associztion of
an additicnal two-semester scholarshis

7. The Zl Paso Symphony Orchestra Association, Inc. has given $3550.00 for
scholarships to be awarded to music students during the 1955 Spring Semester,

8. The Women's Club of A1 Paso has giver 2 £25.00 sch wlarship for ths 1955
Spring Semester,

RESTRVE FOR BQUIPMENT, FURNITURE AND OTHVR CAPITAL THPROVEMENTS, ww
1. Authorigze tbe experﬁluure of the 30,000 appropriated to thls account
July 773 1954 for purchases of equipment and furniture for the new additvion

to the Engineering Puilding.

1'| > Tl =Y ’ T i i i
Zq Dnrgprlare the sum of %20,000 from the Unappropriated Zurpius Lo the
account "Reserve for Equipment, Furniture and Othcr Capital Improvements,m
To be used in eguipping the additicn to the Rnein gering Building. ’

LRl

-2




CONTRACT FOR IWNSTRUCTION CF TORT BLISS PERSONNEL, --Approve Contract No.
DA L1~01L-87V-1182 providing for off-duty academic instruction of Army
Personnel stationed at Fort Bliss, Texas, by Texas ‘estern College, and
approeve the execution of said contract by Roy €. Fisk, Acting Business
Manager. This document, a copy of which is filed in the Office of the
Secretary of the Board of Hegents, has been exemined and approved by
Comptroller Charles H, Sparenberg.

1955 S R SESRION. ~~I recommend the approval of the 1955 Summer Session
Budget, first term June 7 to July 15, second term July 18 to dugust 28.
It is necessary to appropriate %1,L45.82 from the 'mappropriaied Surplus
for Resident Instruction and #1,325.00 from the Frank B. Cotton Trust
Income for Resident Instruction. The salaries which are recommended are
generally as follows: Instructors,%600; Assistant Professors, ?650;
Associate Professors, #725; Professors, not heads of Jdepariments, 57795:
Professors and heads of departments, %3850; Deans (except Mean of Fomen),
$1,000; Lecturers, %600 to $725.

Gy &4

—

Singeraely yours,

S

. & :
A R
AP T : o -

Le Ao Smith
Acting President

W "3




TEVAS P EATERN COLLRGE
of The University of Texas
%l Pagso, Texas

1955 SETER STSSION RUNGET
First Term--June 7-July 15

Second Term--July 18-August 28

ART
First Term
Vara Wise, Professor % 800.00
Wilte Harrison, Assistant Professor 650,00
Robert Massey, Instructor 600,00 B 2,050.00
Second Term
Jlen Coogler, Instructor 600, 00 600,00 & 2,650, 00k

#Tc be peid from Frank R, Cotton Trust Income

BIQLOGICAL SCIRNCES

First Term

Anton H. Terkman, Professor 850,00
William T, Lucas, Instructor (Part-time) 300.00 1,156, 00
Second Term
Anton E, Berkman, Professor T 850.00 850,00 2,000,00
CHEVMISTRY
First Term
W. W, Lake, Professor - 850,00
Jo A, Hancock, Jr., Professor 775,00
Janes P Jeﬂaan, Assistant Professor 550, C0
Je« W. Scruggs, Instructer 600,00 2,875, 00
Second Term
W, ¥, Lake, Professor B 850, 00
James R. DeHaan, Assistant Professor 650, 00
Jo Yo Scruggs, Instructor 600,00
Floyd B, 0'Neal, Instructor 660, 00 2,700.00 7,575,060
ECOHCHMICS AND RUSINTSS ATWINISTRATICN
First Term
lade J. Hartrick, Professor T 350,00
elan Black, A391q tant Professor 650 0o
William Rrems ter, Jr., Assistant Professzor 50,00
Monal& {, Fresland, Assistant Professor 550,00
Mrs. Stella ¥, Smith, Assistent Professor b;OnOO
s Assistant Professor 650, 00 L, 100,00
Second Term
Wade J. Hartrick, Professor T 850,00
Lelah Black, Assistant Professocr 650,00
William Brewster, Jr., Assistant Professor 650,00
Donald K. Freeland, Assistant Professor 650,00
Mrs, Stells i, Smith, Assistant Professor 650.00
, Assistant Professor 550,00 L,160,00  A,200,00




EDUCATION

Pz

First Term
Cs Aa Puckett, Professor {Part-time)
A, M. Foster, Associate Professor {Part-tims)
Richard ¥W. Burns, Assistant Professor
Lozier Condon, Assistant Professor
J. H. Meadows, Assistant Professor

Jarmes Day, Lecturer
U, H, Wilkinson, Lecturer

Mrs. Catherine O'Malley, Lecture

aecond Term

C» A« Puckett, Professor (Part-time)
A, N, Foster, Associate Professor (Part-time)
i
Richard W. Burns, Assistant Professor
El

Lozier Condon, Assistant Professor
4. Ho Meadows, Assistant Professor
Jamss Day, Leciurer

De H. Wilkinson, Lecturer

term

First Term

Floyd 4, Decker, Professor
Ralph M, Coleman, Asscciate Professor
Jobn R, Ballentine, Assistant Professor
Cawl H, Billings, Assistant Professor

aul C. Hassler, Jr., Assistant Professor
U W. Raymond, Assistant Professor
Clarence J. Cervenka, Instructor
daward Vanzant, Instructor

Second Tzrm

Floyd A, Decker, Professor
Ralph H, Coleman, Associate Professo
John R, Ballentineg Assistant Pro fessor
Cari H. Qillings, Assistant Professor
Yaul C, Hassler, Jr., Assistant Professor
W, W, Raymond, Assistant Professor

Clarence J. Cervenka, Instructor
Howard Vanezant, Instructor

DO

neval
FTEA W4

g

J_JéCJ_:T SH AND

S

T o T e
First Term

C. L. Sonnichsen, Professor

Joseph L. Leach, Associzie Professor
Toge

L =

e
1

. James, Assistant Professor
Leech, Assistant Professor
Burlingame, Assistant Professor
Mrs. Clarice M, Jonss, Assistant Professor
frs. Mary Iillian Cellingwood, Instructor
Francis A. Fhmann, Instructor

Mrs. Grace E. 3mith, Insitructor

Mrs., Lurline H, Douglas, Instructor
William M. Hardy, Instrucior

Francis L. Fugate, Instructor (Part-time)

=
- 0
o
p"U
SR
4

L25, 00+
3(5 00w
650,00
550,00
650, 00
{*m/‘fo --‘v’
BO0, 10

—
‘5\/“1«0\./ L o

PP

Lhag, oo
375, 00
£50.00
650,00
B50, 00
725,00
£00. 00

L,07%,00  8,750,00

for ezch term 275,00 as Mirector of Summer Session

>
d ‘Tu 3{)00 U\,

as Dean of Aris and Sclences, total salary %1,000.00.

4375,00 as Director of Placement, total

856,00
725,00
50,00
650,00
&80, 00
850,00
600 00

R R

5,375,00

850,00
725,00
650,00
£50,00
650,00
650,00
600,00
600, 00 5,375,00 10,750,060

850,00
725,00
650, 00
650,00
6bbobu
650,00
500, 00
600,00
400,00
A00, 00
600,00

400,00

717500




{English)
Second Term

Haldeen Braddy, Professor

Joseph L. Leach, Associate Professor
Leon D, Yoses, Assoclate Profassor
aymond E. Past, Assistant Professor
ilton Leech, Asgistant Professor
rs. Clarice il. Jones, Assistant
John ¥. Norris, Instructor
Pearl-idarie L. Waddell, Instructoer

e bl

i
1 Professor

P

TR T
il AArL

Jirst Term
I &¢ Helson, FProfessor
William S. 3train, Assistant Professor

AND SOOIOLOGY

HEISTORY, GOVERNMENT i
First Term

L. Waller, Professor (Part~iime) ST
x ¥, Strickland, Professor
edvs Gregory, Professor

ena Q. Porter, Associate Professor

n H, AcNeeljj Assisgtant Professor
rt M, Hller, Instructor

”FJQ-«'L?J"-'J’T’Q

UJJQ
0]

3
s
_L
O
e}

Second Term
Je L. ¥aller, Professor (Part-time)
Rex. W, Strickliand, Professor
Gladys CGregory, Professor
Bugene 0, Poerter, Associate Professor
Wilbert H. Timmons, Assoclate Professor
Robert i, Miller, Insiructor

775,00
725,00
725,00
650.00
650.00
650, 00
600,00

600,00 5,375.00 12,850.00

775,00
550,00 1,025,00

500,00

L25, 00

775,00

775,00

725,00

650, 00

3,%50. 06

L25, 00%
774,00
775,00
725,00
725,00

600,00 1, 025,00 7,975.00

#41s0, for each berm, #325.00 as Chairman of Craduate Geuncil, tobtal

salary %850,00

JOURNALISHM AND BRADIC

First Term
assor

=
R

John J., Middagh, Assistant Pro

MATHEMATICS AND PHYSTCS

First Term
E. Js Knapp, Professor T
Thomas G. Barnes, Professcr
Charles ¥, (Gladman, Assistant Professor
Robert L. Schumsker, Instructor
W, Lo Shepherd, Instrucior

Setond Term
« s Knepp, Professor T T
Oscar H. MeMahan, Associate Frofsssor
F“JG Leuise Reslsy, “vSlSE&ﬂt Professor
Charles H, Gladman, Assistan
tlme}
Sllzabeth Ann Terrell, Instructor

MINING AND MRTALLURGY

: First Term
Joseph C. Rintelen, Jr., Professor [1/b fime)
Guy Z, Ingerscoll, Asscciats Professor

(1/3 timE)

650,00 550,00 £50,00

> Professer (Part-

W

a

<
*

885G, 00
72/5\1
650,00

325,00

600, 00 3,150,00 6,.625.00

1h1,66

211466 383,32 183, 32




MODERN LANGUAGES

fidgar T. Ruff, Professor 850,00
John M, Sharp, Associate Professor (Pari-
time) 362.50
William I, Webb, Assistant Professor 650,00
¥rs, Gratchen R. Czbriel, Assistant Professor 650,00 2,512.50

Seacond Term

Bdgar T. Ruff, Professor o 850,00
John ¥, Sharp, Associate FProfessor, Part-time 362.50
- A ™ 4 i
Caleb A. Bevans, Assistant Profaessor HE0., N0
. £ et - o -
Robert L. Tappan, Assistant Professor 550, 00 2,512,500 5,025.00
MUSIC
First Term
E. A, Thormodsgaard, Professor 850,00
Harolid Goddard, Assistant Professor (Part-time) 325,00
Richard Henderson, Instructor 500, 00 1,775.00
Second Term
%, h. Thormodsgaard, Professor 850, 00
Paﬁpn C. Briggs, Associate Professor 725,00
Hareld Goddard, Assistant Professor (Part-time)  325.00 1,900,080 3,675,004
#To e paid from Frank B. Cotten Trusi Income
PHITOSOPHY AND PSYCHOLOGY
’:’5 Y‘S 'u TE 4
Cs Co Crawford, Profassor _ 850.00
Clyde B. Kelsey, Jr., Assistant Professsor 650,00
L. i Bosworth, Tnstructor 500, 00 2,106,00

S?Cohd Term

¢. 0. Crawford, Professor A 850,00
{lyde B, Kelsey, Jr., Assistant Professor 550,00 1,500,800 3,500,00
HEALTH AND PUHYSICAL FDUCATION
First Term
Hike Brumbelow, Professor, Part-time 125, 00
Laroy G. Seils, Professor 800, C0
Dale B, Yaters, Associate Professor {Pari-time) 362,50k
Benny W. Collins, Assistant Professor 600, 00
George MeCarty, Associate Professor (Parit-time)  2362.50
Ross Moore, Instructor (Part-time) 300, 00# 2,850,00
Second Term
Mike Brumbelow, Professor (Part-time) h2g, o0x
Leroy (. Seils, Professor 800, 00
Dale B. Yaters, Associate Professor 600,00
George MeCarty, Associate Profsssor (Part-time)  362.50
Benny W. Colling, Assistant Professor (Part-
time) 300,004
Ross loore, Instructor (Pari~time) 300, 00# 2,787.50  5,837.50

#4180, each term, H425.00 as Coordinator of Intramurals and Physical
Bducation, teotal salary $870,00,

##hlso, first term $237.50 as Director of Intramurals, total salary
#6500, 00,

phlsoy each berm, $300,00 as Superviscr of Swimming Pool, total salary
“ 6(\0") OOG

4%%30, second term, %300.00 as Director of Intramurals, total salary




GENERAL ADVINISTRATION

First !erm

C. A. Puckett, Tirector of Summﬂr Schooi 275, 00
Judson ¥, Williams, Dean of Students:
Director of News and ;nfo“ma tion 1,700, 00
Batiy W. Cosby, Dean of Women 650,00
A, 3. Foster, Director of Placement 375,008 2,300,00
Second Ternm
C. 4. Puckett, Director of Summer School 275,00
Judson F. ¥Williams, Dean of Students;
Director of News and Information 1,000, 00
Betity W. Cosby, Dean of Vomen 550,00 ,
A. N, Foster, Nivector of Placement 375,008 2,300,000 11,500,00

*Alse BL25,00 as Professor of Rducation and %300,00 as Dean of A:
Sciencss, total salary %150005

##hlso $375,00 as Associate Professor of Education, total salary $790,00.

GEWERAL OPERATION

firgt Term

Cs A, Puckett, Dean of Arits and Scisnces 300, 00
Bugene M. Thomas, Dean of Mines and Enginssr-

ing: Engineer of Buildings sand Grounds 1,000,000
iike B“ wmbelow, Cocrdinator of Intramurals

and Physical Education L25, 00w«
Dale E. ¥aters, Director of Intramurals 237,50+
Js L. Waller, Chairman of Graduate Council 425, 00# 2,387.50

Secongd Term

C. A, Puckett, Dean of Arts and Sciences 300, GO
Eugene M. Thomas, Dean of Mines and Engineer=
ings Fogineer of Bulldings and Crounds 1, 000,00
Mike Brumbelow, Coordinator of Iniramurals
and Physical Bducation L1285, 00w
Jo Lo Waller, Chairman of Graduate Council 425, 00#
Benfiy W, Collins, Director of Intramurals 300,004+ 2,.450,00  4,837.50

#Also Bl25.00 as Professor of Bducation and $275.00 as Director of
Summer Session, total nazlary $1,000.00

whlso 8L25,00 as Professor of Physical Education, total salary $850,00.
*41sc $362.50 as Associabe Professor of Physical Bducabion, total
salary $600,00

#Also $U25,00 as Professor of History, itoial salary $850.00.

~*Also %300,00 as Assistant Professor (Part-time) of Physical Education,
total salary %600,00,.

AUXILIARY AGENCY

First Term
Ress loore, Supervisor of Swimming Pool 2000 300,00

Second Term
Ross Moore, Supervisor of Swimming Pool 300, 00 200,00 600.00

#Also $300,00 as Instructor (Pari-time) in Health and Ph yswaal Education,
total salary 1600.00.




Total Expenditurg=—-w=-- First Term
Second Term

Resident Insiruction {State Funds)
Resident Ingtruction (Cotbon Tstate)
General Administraticn (State Funds)
General Operation (State Fundg)

Avxd liary Agency {Swimming Pool)

Total Expenditures (Stats Funds)
Total Bxpenditures {Cotton Estate)
Total Expenditures (Auxiliary Agency)

$51,425.00
_Lb,383.32
405 708,32

%79,hk5. 82
6,325.00
Iy, 600,00
L,837.50

£60. 09

#95, 808, 37

488,883, 32
5,325,00
600,00
BT, 208, 39




THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH
Galveston; Texas
Pebruary. 18, 1955

President Logan Wilson
The University of Texas
Austin 12, Texas

Dear President Wilson:

There is submitied herewith a docket for the meeting of the Board of Regents
toc be held in Austin, Texas March 11 and 12, 1955.

Your approval. is respectfully recommended:

General Administration
"l. Accept the resignation of Dr, Trumasn G. Blocker, Jr. as Dean of the
Faculty of Medicine at a salary of $3,000,00 for twelve months effective Janu-

ary 15, 1955.

2, Transfer the balsnce available in the vacated position of Dean of the
Faculty of Medicine to the Unallocated Salaries Account.

Student Health

3. Appoint Dr. Marcel Patterson as an Assisting Physician at a salary of
$1,800.00 for twelve months effective October 5, 1954 to be paid from the ap-
propriation for Assisting Physicians.

Anesthesiology

k, Create a new position of Instructor and appoint Dr. Gunter Corssen at &
salary of $4,800.00 for twelve months effective Janusry 1, 1955. Transfer the
sum of $3,200,00 from the appropriation for Residents in the Medical House
Staff section of the Hospital Budget to this new position,

Internal Medicine

5. Appoint Dr. Marcel Patterson to the vacant position of Assistant Professor
at a salary of $6,600,00 for twelve months effective October 1, 19554 .funds in
the amount of $5,150.00 %o be transferred from the Unallocated Salaries ace
count, Change footnote 1 to show Also $1,800.00 as Assisting Physician,
Student Health Service, total salary for twelve months, $8,400.00.

Neurclogy and Pgvehiatry

6. Transfer the sum of $2,400.00 from the appropriation for the vacant position
of Assistant Professor to the position of leciturer occupied by Dr. Albert Cwers,
effective September 1, 1954.

Cphthalmolozy
7. Reduce the salary of Dr. Calvin W. Paybon, Associste Professor, Part-time;
from $3,600.00 for twelve months to $1,200.00 for twelve months effective Janu~-

ary 1, 19535

8, Create a new position Instructor {Part-time) and appoint Dr. Dougles
Stiernberg effective January 1, 1955 at a salary of $1,200.00 for twelve months,
funds to be transferred from the appropriation for Associate Professor occupied
by Dr. Calvin W. Paybon.

Pathology
9. Appoint Dr. B. E, Baird, Professor of Clinicsl Pathology end Director of the

Clinical Laboratories, Acting Chairman until an appropriate successor to Dr,
Paul Brindley, Professor, expired December 28, 1954 has been chosen.

G-1




Pediatrics

10, Change the status of Elizabeth A, Brown, Instructor, from full time to
part-time (60%) effective November 1, 1954 until July 31, 1955, and that her
salary during this period be reduced from $335.00 per month to $201.00 per
month,

11l. Create a new position of Instructor, part~-tlme, for the period December
1, 1954 through July 31, 1955 and appoint Elizabeth Weinstein at a monthly
salary of $83.75, the sum of $670.00 to be transferred from the position
Instructor occup&&ed by Elizebeth A. Brown.

Preventive Medicine and Public Health

12, Create a position of Instructor in Govermment for the period Februsry 1,
1955 through August 31, 1955 and gppoint Miss Gertrude Wiedeman at & salary of
$50.00 per month, funds in amount of $350.00 to be transferred from the Un~
allocated Salaries account. Miss Wiedeman receives an annual salary of
$3,204,00 from the Library as Assistant Librarian.

13. Appoint Dr. Karl Friderich Meyer as lecturer without pay effective March
L, 1955.

Radiology

1%, Appoint Dr. McClure Wilson as Assistant Professor at a salary of $123000000
for twelve months effective Jamary 1, 1955 to be paid from Speciel Activities
Fund, Radlology Depariment Operating Budget, Teaching Salaries.

Surgery
15. Increase the salary of Dr. Truman G. Blocker, Jr., Professor, to $7,500,00

for twelve months effective January 15, 1955, funds to be transferred from the
position Dean of The Faculty of Medicine,

Hospitals

Nursing Service
16, Accept the resignation of Miss Aurelis C. Willers; Director, at a salary
of $6,660,00 for twelve months, effective November 24, 1954,

17. Change the status of Miss Catherine A, Bane from Assisstant Director at a
salary of $4,284.,00 for twelve months to Acting Director at a salary of $5,220.00
for twelve months effective November 1, 1954, PFunds are available in the position
of Director.

Anesthesia and Oxvgen Service
18, Transfer the sum of $1,000,00 from the Unallocated Salaries Account to the
appropriation for Assistants and Technicians.

CONTRACT WITH TEXAS EDUCATION AGENCY, DIVISION OF VOCATIONAL INSTRUCTION

It iz respectfully requested that you authorize the signature of Mr. E. N,
Cappleman, Business Manager, on the contract with the Texas Education Agency,
Divisgion of Voestionsl Instruction Services for sharing the cost of the
Vocationasl Nurse Training Program for the year 1954-1955, .

JAMES W. MCLAUGHLIN FELLOWSHIP PROGRAM

It is respectfully requested that you approve the following fellowships splected
by the Medical Branch Advisory Committee and the Regent%al Commitiee for the
MeLaughlin Fellowship Prograwm:

Dr. Po A, McNally, Senior Visiting Physician of Mercer's Hospital,
Dublin, and lLecturer in Applied Pathology at Dublin University, a post-
doctoral Fellowship for the period March 1, 1955 to February 28, 1956
with supplewentary funds for expendable supplies and for travel as follows:

G-2




Stipend {12 Months) : $7,000,00 (tax free)

Travel to and from Galveston 1,000.00
Expendable miscellaneous supplles T50.00

Travel to scientific meetings for
reporting results of study 250,00
Total $9,000,00

Dr. Robert L. Tips, Assistant Professor of Becteriology, a Fellowship in
Infection and Immunity for the period June 1, 1955 to September 15, 1955 with
supplementary funds for special eguipment and animals as follows:

Stipend {3% months) $1,458,31 {tax free)
Equipment, Supplies, Animals and care 350,00
Total $1,808,31

AUTHORIZATION FOR HOSPITALS ADMINISTRATOR TO CARRY RESPONSIBILITIES OF EXECUTIVE
DIRECTOR

It is respectfully requested that Dr. G. A. W. Currie, Hospitals and Facilities
Administrator, carry the responsibilities of the Executive Director during his
absence February 10th and 11, 1955.

RECOMMENDATTONS FOR NAMING THE DORMITORIES AND APARTMENT BUILDINGS AND RE-
NAMING THE GALVESTON STATE PSYCHOPATHIC HOSPITAL AT THE MEDICAL BRANCH
It is respectfully requested that you approve the following recommendations:

That the dormitory building which will house women medical students be
designated as the George W. Brackenridge Hall in memory of the late George
W. Brackenridge who donated funds for the construction of s dormitory for
women medical students in the 18908, This building was torn down after
being damaged in the 1943 storm,

That the dormitory which will house residents and internes be designated
as the George Emmett Bethel Hall in honor of the late Dr. George Emmett
Bethel w32 who was Dean of the Medical Branch from 1928 to the date of his
death in 1935. Through the interest and guidance of Dr. Bethel the residency
program was created.

That the dormitory to be used for housing nursing students be designated
as the Ethel DfArcy Clay Hall in memory of Miss Clay who was Director of
Burses and Superintendent of John Sealy Hospital. Miss Clay also served as
Director of the John Sealy College of Nursing.

That the apartment building be known zs the Thomas H, Nolan Hall in

memory of the late Mr. Nolan, Provost of the Medical Branch apd Secretary of
the Faculty from 1903 until his death in 1921,

That the build;ii&/fQ;merly known &s the Galveston State Psychop;%hic
raves.

Hos-'tal, be designated asg the Marvin L. Graves Hospital in memory of the

DPre Graves served as Professor of Me&iéine and
Nervous.and Mental Digeases for {he perxod from 1905 10,1928 w he re-
tired frow the Faculty and took u régsidence in Houston.™ Dr aves served
as Profegsdy” Emeritus until his de November 19, 1953. are aware that
the naming of a building for =a pé%so who has died as re nt&ggés Dr. Graves

ts. However,

justified in re¢ mmendipg that the Boa

of Regents approve ap ex-
eption to the rule and nsme this building

mepory of Dr. Graves,




GIFrS AND GRANTS: The following gifts and grants have been received at the
Medical Branch. Your accepisnee of them is respectfully recommended and it
iz requested that the thanks of The Boaxd of Regsnts be sent the donors.

1, 'The sum of $1,800.00 which represents one-balf of a grant in the amount
of $3,600,00 from the Texas Division of the American Cancer Socliety, 1629
Colorado Street, Austin i, Texss, for a support of a Fellowship in Cancer
Education and Resesrch under the direction of Dr. Merriitt D. Moon, Teaching
and Research Fellow in Pathology. Thanks of The Board of Regents may be
sent to Mr. J. Iouls Neff, Exscutive Director of the Texas Division.

2, The sum of $500,00 from the Smith, Kiine and French lLaborstories for the
study on "Complications of °‘Thorazine® Therapy” by Dr. Irvin M. Cchen, As-
sistant Professor of Neuropsychiabry.

3., The sum of $2,500,00 from Mrs. Fmmett E. Callaway, 858 Elmwood Drive,
Abilene, Texas to be used as a student loan fund entitled "The Dr. and Mrs.
Emmpett E. Callaway Memorial Loan Fund” under the direction of the Medical
Branch Commititee on Student Loans snd Schelarships.

L, The sum of $150.00 from Dr., M. C. Culbertson, Resident at the Bellview
Hospital in New York, for & resident's ftraining fund under the direction
of Dr. Jo. M. Robison, Professor and Chalrman of the Depsrtment of Oto-Rhino-

Laryngology.

5. The sum of $4,000.00 from the Hartz Mountain Products Corporation, 36
Cooper Square, New York to be used for the support of research on psitta-
cosis in our Virus Ressarch Isboratory under the direction of Dr. Morris
Pollard, Dirsctor of the Virus Research Laboratory.

6. The sum of $25.00 from the Lincoln National Iife Insurance Company,
Fort Wayne, Indiana, to be used for cancer study in memory of the late Mr.
S. E. Kempner, President of the Texas Prudential Insurance Company of Gal-
vesgton, Texas,

7. Books and journals valued at $230,00 donated to the Library of the
Medical Branch by Dr. Chauncsy D. Leske, Executive Director.

8. The sun of $600,00 from the Wyeth Laboratories, 140%L Walnut Street,
Philadelphia 2, Pennsyivania for expenses incurred during the Poliomyelitis
Vacine Study under the direction of Dr. Harriet Feiton, Professor of Pediatrics,

S

9. The“sum of $25.00 from Mrs. Virginia B. Ball, 1807 Riverside Avenue,
Munice, Indiana for cancer study in memory of the late Mr, S. E. Kempner.

10. The sum of $5.00 Prom Misses Wittis, 2004 Avenue L, Galveston, Texas
to establish a "Doctor Psul Brindley Memorial Fund”.

1l. The sum of $7,000,00 from the National Science Foundatlon, Washington 25,
Do C. This is the first payment of a $12,000,00 Grant No. NSF G1213 under the
direction of Drs. J. Allen Scoti, Professor of Medical and Public Health in
the Department of Preventive Medicine and Public Health and Dr. Etta Mae
Dgvidgon, Assisbtant Professor of Bacheriology & Parasitology

12. Delete Item 7, page G=8 of the Ociober 1954 docket. The sum $750.00 is < .
first gquarterly payment of new grant in amount of $3,000.00, See Item 1,
page G-I January 1955 donket. 4%‘ :
13. The sum of $750.00 from the Upjohn Company, Kalamagoo, Michigen for re- a
sesrch under the dirsciion of Dr. E. J. Poth, Professor ¢l Burgery and Direc=
tor of the Surgery Research Laborstory. This is the third yearly payment on
grent in amount of $3,000.00.

G-l




RESEARCEH CONTRACTS: The following grants have been awarded Lo the Medical
Branch. Your approval is respecifully recommended,

1. Air Force Conmtract No. AF 18(600)-1263 in the amount of $6;550.,00 for
the period February 1, 1955 through January 31, 1956 under the direction of
Dr. C. M. Pomerat.

2., Amendment No. 3 to Navy Contract No. Nonr~1003{00) in the amount of
$6,600,00 for the period from January 1, 1955 through December 31, 1955 under
the diresction of Dr, John C. Finerty.

PAID TRAVEL: It is respectfully recommended that you approve the following
trips by the staff members listed below, their expenses to be paid from the
accounts indicated.

1, Dr, John G. Bieri, Assocists Professor of Bio-Chemistry, from April 7
to April 16, 1955 to San Franecisco, California to present a paper at the
American Institute of Nutrition. ZExpenses to be pald from the Current Re-
stricted Fund - American Cancer Society Grant No., N-2h - Travel.

2, Dr, John G, Bieri, Associate Professor of Bio-Chemistry, from March 10
to March 12, 1955 to present a paper at the meeting of the Society for Ex~
perimental Biology and Medicine, Southwestern Section, San Antonio, Texas.
Expenses to be paid from the Current Restricted Fund - American Cancer
Society Grant No., N-2L = Travel,

3. Dr. C. H. Connell, Professor of Sanitation in the Department of Preventive
Medicine and Public Health from March 6 to March 11, 1955 to College Station,
Texas to present a paper and serve as a member at the Water and Sewage Short
School of the Texas Water and Sewage Association. Expenges to De pald from
General Administration -~ Maintenance, Equipment, Support, Administrative,
Steff and Official Travel.

4, Dr. Don W. Micks, Associate Professor of Medical Entomology in the Depart-
ment of Preventive Medicine and Pubiic Health, from Msrch 10 through March 13,
1955 to San Antonio, Texas to present a paper at the meeting of the South~
western Section of the Society for Experimental Biology and Medicine at the
U, S. Air Force School of Avistion Medicine. Expenses to be paid from U. 8.
Public Health Service Grant G-1978(C3) - Travel.

5 Dr. Robert N, Cooley, Professor of Radiology, from February 21 through
February 26, 1955 to Boston, Massachusetts to visit the Massachusetts General
Hospital in Boston and to wview first hand the angiocardicgraphic installationg
also, to participate in the discussions of this Society. Expenses to be paid
from the U. S. Public Health Service Contract No., HI=5098 - Travel,

6. Dr, Edwin Davis, senior resident in Surgery, from April 27 to April 29,
1955 to Philadelphia, Penusylvania to attend the meeting of the American
Surgical Asgociation. Expenses to be paid from the Current Resgtricted Fund -
Profegsional Services by Members of Staff - Genersl Surgery.

Te Dr. Martin Schneider, Professor of Radiology, from January 20 to January
22, 1955 to Houston, Texas to attend the Annusl Meeting of the Texas Radio-
Jogical Society. Expenseg to be paid from Special Activities Fund - Radiology
Department ~ Operating Account - Maintenance, Eguipment, Support and Travel.,

8. DPr., Ce R. Allen, Professor of Anesthesiology, from January 22 through
January 23, 1955 to Durham, North Carolina to atiend the meeting of the Asso-
eiation of University Anesthetists to be held at Duke University. Expenses

to be paid from the Current Restricted Fund ~ Professional Fees -~ Anesthesiology.

G-5




9. Dr. Charles E. Hall, Professor of Physiology, from December 12, 1954 to
December 14, 1954 to San Antonio, Texas to present a paper at the Conference
on Thermal Stress keld at Randolph Field., Expenses to be paid from U. S.
Air Force Contract No., 18{600)624 = Travel,

10. Dr, D. Bailey Calvin, Dean of Students and Cuyrricular Affairs, from Janu-
ary 10 to January 1ll, 1955 to Tyler, Texas to speak before East Texas Hospital
Assocliation annunl mseting., FExpenses to be paid from Adminisiration, Main-
tenance, Egquipment, Support, Administrative, Staff and Official Travel.

1l. Dr. Edward B. Rows, Assistant Professor of Surgery, January 28, 29 and
30, 1955 to Dallas, Texass to parbicipate in the meeting of the Singleion
Surgical Society. ZExpenses to be paid from Current Restricted Pund - Pro-
fessional Fees - General Surgery.

12. Dr. T. C. Panos, Professor of Pediatrics, April 10 to April 16, 1955 to
San Francisco, California to present a paper at the meeting of the Physioclogical
Section of the Federgbed Societies. Bxpenses to be paid from ths Jurrent Re-
stricted Fund - Professzional Fees - Pediatrics.

13. Dr. M. Mason Guest, Professor of Fhysiology, January 20 to January 25,
1955 to Detroit, Michigan to present s paper at the Symposium on Blood at
Wayne University College of Medicine. Expenses to be paid from the Alyr Force
Contract AF 41{607)-56 - Travel,

1k, Dr. A. A. Benedict, Assistant Professor of Preventive Medicine and
Public Health, from Janusry 27 through January 2%, 1955 to College Station;
Texas to perform official virus studies at Texas A, & M. College. Expenses
to be paid from the Current Resitricied Fund - Hartz Mountain Products
Corporstion Grant.

15. Mr, George H. Croghy, Director of Medical Services Curricula, from April
16 to April 24, 1955 to Boston, Massachusetts to attend the forty-first national
meeting of the American Association of Collegiste Registrars and Admission
Qfficers. Expenses to be paild from the account Extra Mural Program, Main-
tenance, Eguipment and Support, Travel, Publications, Exhibits and Clinic
Support.

16, Dr. John C. Finerty, Professor of Amatomy, from April % to April 16, 1955
to Philadelphis, Pennsylvania and San Francisco, Californias %o attend the an-
nual meetings of the American Association of Anatomists in Philadelphia and
the Federation of American Societies for Experimental Biology in San Francisco.
Expenses to be paid from Navy Contract Nonr-3003{00} - Travel.

17. Dr, Carl A, Nau, Professor of Preventive Medicine and Public Health,
from April 23.through April 29, 1955 to Buffalo, New York to attend a meet-
ing of the Industrial Medieal Society and the American Industrial Hygiene
Society. Expenses to be paid from the Current Restricted Fund - Physio-
logical Study of Carbon Black - Dr. Nau.

18. Mr. Charles Shannon, Chief Techniecian in Radiology, to Waco, Texas Feb-
ruary 12, 1955 %o attend a meeting of the Bules Commitiee of the Texas So-
ciety of X-ray Technicians of which Mr., Shannon is the Chairman. Expenses
to be paid from Radiology - Special Activities Fund -~ Maintenance, Equip-
ment, Support and Travel,

CDL:ERC b




THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
DENTAL BRANCH
Houston_

February 22, 1955

Dr. Logan Wilson, President
The University of Texas
Anstin 12, Texas

Dear Doctor Wilson:

I am submitting herewith a docket for the meeting of the Board of
Regenis to be held in Austin, Texas, March 11 and 12, 1955.

I recommend your approval of the following items for the Dental
Branch:

Business Qffice

1. Transfer $1,238.72 from the account for Assistant Accounting Clerks
(None to exceed $2,320.00) to the account for Accounting Clerks (None
to exceed $3,300.00) in the same department.

2. 'Transfer $22.24 from the account for Purchasing Clerk (None to
exceed $3,720.00) to the account for Storercom Clerk {(None to exceed
$2,900.00) in the same department,

3. Transfer $1.720.00 from the account for Clerical Assistant (None
to exceed $2,720.00) and $44.00 from the account for Assistant Ac-
counting Clerks (None to exceed $2,820.00) to the account for Account-
ing Clerks (None to exceed $3,800.00) in the same denartment.

Physiology (Pharmacology)

. Transfer $160.00 from the account for Technicians (Research) and/
or Assistants (None to exceed $3,120.00) to the account for Technicians
{Research) snd/or Assistants (None to exceed $3,720.00) in the Depart-
ment of Physiology (Physiology).

Preventive Dentistry (Pedodontics)

5. Appoint Dr. Emmett E. Humburg, as Instructor at a saslary rate of
£5,800.00 for twelve months for the veriod beginning January 15, 1955,
and ending August 31, 1955, funds in the amount of $3,548.37 to be
transferred from the appropriation for Assistant Professor in the same
department.

Restorative Dentistry (Unit Restorations)

6. It is requested that the nepotism ruling be waived in favor of Dr.
Tan S. Pearce. Dr. Pearce is the son-in-law of Mr. John Arnold Focht,
Agsistant Dean of the Engineering School at the Main University; and
appoint Dr., Ian S, Pearce, as Instructor at a salary rate of $5,000.00
for twelve months for the period bveginning March 15, 1955, and ending

August 31, 1955,

USAF Schocl of Aviation Medieine Contract
AF<18{600)-902
7. Transfer $324,51 in certain budeet items to budget categories, as
follows:

From:
Equipment $136.60
Material and Supplies 42,30
Travel ‘ 1L5,61
$355.51
To
Salaries $323.b4
Workmen's Compensation
Insurance 1.07
§324,51

8. Transfer $90.60 frem the account for Materials and Supplies to the
account for Salaries in the same department.

D1




SHORT TRIPS: The following short trips without loss of pay have
been granted the staff members listed below, their expenses to be
paid as indicated:

1. Mrs. Elna Birath, Business Menager, January 5, 1955, to Januvary

7, 1955, to go to Austin, Texas, to confer with Mr. Charles H.
Sparenberg and Mr. W. B. Saunders regarding the bids for the purchase
of furniture for offices, lounges and waiting rooms for the new Dental
School building; Febtruary 11, 1955, to FPebruary 13, 1955, to go to
Austin, Texas, to attend a meeting of the Administrators of the Univer-
sity of Texas at the request of President Wilson to discuss the Legis-
lative Budget for the Dental Branch for the biemnium beginning Septeuwber 1,
1955; February 23, 1955, to February 24, 1955, to go to Austin, Texas,
to appear before the Senate and House Finance Committee for the presen-
tation of the budget for the Dental Branch for the biennium beginning
September 1, 1955, her expenses to be paid from Business Office -
Maintenance and Eguipment.

2. Dr. Martin Catboni, Professor in Medicine (Periodontics), January
i1, 17, 18, 20, 21, 25, 28, 31, Pebruary 4, 7, 11, 12, 14 and 15, 1955,
to go to Galveston, Texass, to the University of Texas, Medical Branch,
to the Tissue Culbture Laboratory to work on research problems of tis-
sue culture as related to the Dental Branch, his expenses to be paid
from Miscellaneous Qeneral Expenses - Traveling Expenses.

3. Dr., Sumbter S. Arnim, Director of the Postgraduate School of Dentistw
ry, February 28, 1955, to go to Austin, Texas, to attend the meeting of
the Graduate legislative Council, to obtain infeormation relative to the
Graduate Program of the University of Texas as it pertains to the Dental
Branch; February 22, 1955, to go to Beaumont, Texas, to the meeting of
the Sabine Area Home Beoncmist Unit and the Sabine Dental Auxiliary to
present a scientific paper entitled "The Care of the Teeth”; April 12,
1955, to go to Fort Worth, Texas, to attend the meeting of the Fort
Worth Digtriet Dental Society to present a scientific paper entitled
"Prevention of Dental Caries"; April 1k, 1955, to go to Lufkin, Texas,
to attend the meeting of the Home Demonstration Association, Distriet
¥o. 9, to present a scientific paper entitled "Prevention of Tooth
Decay, his expenses Lo be paid from Miscellaneous General Expenses -
Traveling Expenses.

QUT-OF-STATE-TRIPS: I recommend your approval of the following out-
cf~gtate trips by the staff members listed below, their expenses to
te paid as indicated:

1, Mrs. Elna Birath, Business Manager, April 20, 1955, to May 5, 1955,
to go to New York, New York, to attend the national meeting of the
National Associabion of Educational Buyers as ap official representa-
$ive of the Dental Branch to obtain information pertaining to purchas-
ing procedures as related to the Dental Branch of the University of
Texas, her expenses to be paid from Business Office - Maintenance and
Eguipment.

2. Mr. Ozro B. Wiswell, Assistant Professor in Anatomy (General and
Microscopic), April 4, 1955, to April 10, 1955, to go to Philadelphia,
Pennsylvania, to the meeting of the American Association of Anatomists
to present a paper entitled "A Fused Pelvic (cake) Kidney," his expenses
to be paid from Miscellansous General Expenses - Traveling Expenses.

3. Mr. Farl ¢. Hamel, Jr., Instructor in Anatomy (Ceneral and Micro-
scopic), April L4, 1955, to April ¢, 1955, to go to FPhiladelphia, Penn-
sylvania, to attend the meeting of the American Associabtion of Anato-
migts TO present a scientific paper entitled "Variatlons in the Origin
and Course of the Anierior Tibial Artery"; his expenses to be paid
from Miscellaneous General Expenses - Traveling Expenses.

L, Dr, Henry (. Browning, Associate Professor in Anatomy (Ceneral and
Microscopic), April &, 1955, to April 9, 1955, to go to Philadelphia,
Pemmsylvania, to attend the meeting of the American Association of
Anatomists, to present a scientific paper entitled "Growth of Tissues
in Diffusion Chambers and Thelr Retransplantation to the Anterior Cham-
ber of the Eye"; his expenses to be paid frem Miscellaneous General
Expenses ~ Traveling Expenses,

D-2




5. Dr, Edwin L. Smith, Professor in Physiology (Physioclogy), April

8, 1955, to April 13, 1955, to go to San Francisco, California, to
attend the meeting of the Society for Experimental Biology and Medi~

cine as a menber of the National Membership Committee and as an of-
ficial representative of the Dental Branch, to confer with the members

of the Bociety sbout teaching and resesrch for use in the Depariment

of Physiology of the Dental Branch and o interview prospective teachers
for the Dental Branch, his expenses to be paid from Miscellansous General
Expenses - Traveling Expenses.

6. Miss Carol M. Volkmann, Instructor in Physiology (Biological Chemis-
try), April 8, 1955, to April 18, 1955, to go to San Francisco, Califor-
nia, to atbtend the mecting of the Fedevation of American Societies for
Experimental Biolegy to present a scientific paper to the American
Society for Biolozical Chemists entitled "Biological Effects of 3,b-
Diehlororhenylserine,” her expenses to be paid from Miscellanesous
General Expenses - Traveling Expenses.

7. Dr. Bdward C. Hinds, Professor in Surgery, February 15, 1955, to
February 19, 1955, to go to (Olney, Maryland, to atiend the Second Spe-
cial Civil Defense Course for Dentists sponsorad by the Federal Civil
Defense Administration to obtain information to benefit the Dental
School as he is Director of Civil Defense, his expenses to be paid
from Miscellanecus General Expenses - Traveling Expysnses.

8. Miss Lorna J. Bruning, Acting Director of the Collge of Dental
Hygiene, March 19, 1955, to April 3, 1855, to go to Chicago, Illincis,
to attend the meeting of the American Association of Dental Schools and
to attend the meeting of the representatives of Dental Hygiene Schools
in conjunchion with the American Associzbtion of Dental Schools and to
atiend the Council on Dental Education of the American Dental Associa-
tion to participate in the Dental Hygiene Director's workshop for ace
creditation; to go to Minneapclis, Minnesobta, to the University of
Minnesota, Colliege of Dental Hygiene, to deliver a lecture entitled
"Brolution of the Toothbrush in Modera Oral Hygiene" and to procure
teaching materials for clinical dental hygiene and dental hygiens edu-
cation; to go to Iowa City, Towa, to the University of Iowa, College
of Dental Hygiene, to cbserve the operation of the University's two-
year and four-~year program; her expenses to be paid from Miscellaneous
General Bxpenses - Traveling Expenses.

Regpectfully submitied

A e

/John Victor Olson
Dean

b-3




The University of Texas
M. D. Anderson Hospital and Tumor Institute
Houston

February 22, 1955

TO DR. LOGAN WILSON
PRESIDENT OF THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS

Dear Doctor Wilsons

T am submitting herewith a docket for the meeting of the Board of Regents
to be held in Austin on March 1l and 12. I recommend your approval of
the following items:

Medicine

1. Appoint to the position of Fellow in Medicine Dr. Melvin L. Samuels
at $5,000,00 for Awelve months, effective February l, the necessary
funds +5 be paid from the Jesse H, Jones Fellowshlp.

Patholo

2. Create the position of Clerktypist, effective January 10, ab
$2,400,00 for twelve months by the transfer of $1,535.48 from Operations
and Equipment Reserve, :

Biolo

3, Create the position of Assistant Geneticist at $7,000.00 for twelve
months and appoint to it Dr. Robert Fuerst, effective February 1, the
funds to be transferred from the Operations and Equipment Reserve,

Medical Social Service
4. Appoint to the position of Case Supervisor Mr. Frank F. True at
$5,200.00 for twelve months, effective February 1.

Mursing of Janvary 13, 1955, docket T LD
5o Amend Ttem L, Page A-l,/to make the effective date of Mrs. Mary C. ’
Asher’s increase November 1.

Radiology Laboratories

6. Increase the account for Fellows and Residents in Therapeutic
Radiology from four teo five, and transfer $1,800,00 to the account from
Operations and Equipmeni Reserve.

Surgery (Patient Care Activities)

7. Appoint to the position of Senior Fellow in Anesthesiology Dr.
Rodolfo E, Milani, at $5£000.00 for twelve months, effective February 1,
the necessary funds for which are in the lump sum account for Fellows,

8. Increase the salary rate of Miss Marie D. Huddock, Nurse Anesthetist,
from $L,500,00 to $L,728,00 for twelve months, effective February 1, and
transfer $133.00 to this pesition from the Operations and Equipment
Reserves the increase is based on the understanding at the time of
employment that she would be considered after completion of six monthst®
satisfactory service, (also see Item 11)

Operations and Zquipment Reserve
9. Transfer the following unused salaries from the Depariments indi-
cated to Operations and Equipment Reserves

Department of Medicine

Associate Lnternist : $ 1,666,66
Assistant Internist 3,200,00
Senior Secretary (Pediatrics) 60k , 00

Al




Department of Pathology

Electron Microscopy

10,

Lssociate Pathologist 35333432

Clinical Biochemist 1,083,32
Department of Radiology

Kssistant Radiotherapist 23500,00

Senior Resident 1,500,00
Department of Surgery

Resident in Maxillo-facial Prosthesis 1.,000,00
Section of Anesthesiology

Essistant Anesthesiologist 1,666,646
Department of Biology

Biologist 1,300,00

Research Technicians, Stenographer and

Attendant 3,007.00

Department of Physics

Clinical Physicist 1,000,00
Section of Experimental Medicine

Research Internist 1,416.66
Section of Experimental Pathology

Research Fellow 600,00

Research Technicians I, Clerk Typist, etc. 935,00
Section of Experimental Pediatrics

Experimental Pediatrician 1,333,32
Department of Instruction and Training

Director of Eqication 1,666,.66
Administrative Office

Edministrative Interne, Secretary, etc. 600,00
Medical Social Service

Case Supervisor 866,66

Social Service Worker 1,224,00
Pharmacy

Technicians and Porters 829,00
Laun ;

Taundry Workers 1,930,080

$33,262,26

Create the Section of Electron Microscopy in the Division of
Research and a lump sum account entitled Research Techniclans I1 and

Laboratory Technicians I by the transfer of $4,960.00 from the Operations
and Equipment Heserve to provide salaries for the balance of the fisecal
year, Transfer $8,500,00 from the Operations and Equipment Reserve to
the Mainienance and Equipment Account for this Secidon.

Sur gery

1T. Create an additional position of Nurse Anesthetist at $5,220,00 for
twelve months, effective December 1, by the transfer of necessary funds
from the Operations and Equipment Reserve, and appeoint to it Miss Martha
J. Pope,

42




Physicagl Plant
12, Transfer to the Maintenance and Equipment Account $25,000,00 from
the Operations and Equipment Reserve.

QUT QOF STATE TRIPS: I recommend your approval of the following out of
state trips by staff members listed below, their expenses {o be paid
by the Maintenance and Trawvel Account unless otherwise specified:

l. Dr. W, K, Sinclair, December 2-l1ll, to participate in meeting of
Radiological Society of North America, Los Angeles, California, and
to visit U.C.L.A. Medical Center to discuss use, design and budgets
for Nuclear Reactor for Medicsl and Blological purposes; Februsry 1l-
27, to discuss with the Atomic Energy Commission, Biology and Medicine
Division, Washington, D. C., Brookhaven National Laboratory, Long
Island, New York, and Oak Ridge Institute of Nuclear Studies, Osk
Ridge, Tennessee, a nuclear reactor project for the M. D, Anderson
Hospital and Tumor Institute; and to Rochester, New York, to inter.
view potential staff members,

2, Dr. Leon Dmochowski, April 13-18, to participate in meeting
of American Association for Cancer Research, San Francisco, California.

GRANTS: I recommend acceptance of the following grants, and that the
appreciation of the Beoard be sent the donors by the Secretary:

1. Research grant for $5,960.00 for project "The effect of exposure
to clgarette smoke on the induction of cancer biochemical compounds™
for the period December 1 through November 30, with Dr, A. Clark
Griffin as investigator, acknowledgement %o go to Mr. W, T. Hoyt,
Executive Secretary, Tobzcco Industry Research Committee, 5320 Empire
State Building, New York 1.

2. Research grant for $7,884,00 for the project "Pathologic-anatomic
study of cellular changes in human lungs," effective February 1, with
Dr. William O, Russell as investigstor, acknowledgement to go to Wr,
W. T. Hoyt, address as above,

3. The following research grants from the American Cancer Society:

MET-26A, "Amino acid metsbolism in lymphatic tumors and
lymphatic tissues" in the amount of $l;,000,00 for the
period July 1, 1955 to June 30, 1956, with Dr. Jorge
Awapara and Dr. Saul Kit as investigators.

EDC-16A, "Relation of the pituitary to liver nucleic
acld metabolism during azo dye carcinogenises" in the
amount of $4,212,00 for the period July 1, 1955 to

June 30, 1956, with Dr. A. Clark Griffin as investigator,

A3




G-IB, "Studies of possible inheritance patterns in ocular
carcinoma of bovines (so-called Y"cancer eye") with particular
reference to eye pigmentation," extension of time without
additional funds from July 1, 1955 to June 30, 1956,

Acknowledgement for the above should go to Mr. Mefford Runyon,
Executive Vice President, American Cancer Society, 521 West 57th
Street; New York. The Society requests publicity releases concerning
these awards be withheld until clearance from them is received.

b, Research grant from the U, S. Public Health Service for $5,832,00
for the project "Nitrogen mustard carcinogenesis," for the period
December 1, 1954 through November 30, 1955, with Dr. A, Clark Griffin
as investigator, acknowledgement to go to Dr. R. G, Meader, Chief of
the Research Orants and Fellowships Branch, National Cancer Institutes,
Bethesda 1, Maryland.

GIFTS: T recommend your acceptance of the following gifts, and that
the appreciation of the Board be sent the donors by the Secretary:

1, $100.,00 from Mr. and Mrs, Eugene T. Flewellen, 208 East South,
Longview, Texas, for the research fund.

2. $250,00 from Mr, George 13L,,'B:Luc:her‘9 2111 Stillman, Corpus Christi,
Texas, for the research fund,

3o $102,07 from the American Legion Auxiliary Service Clubs of Hidalgo
County, for the patient care fund, acknowledgement to go to Mrs. L.
M, Baylis, President, American Legion Auxiliary, Edinburg, Texas.

o $100.,00 from Mr., M, M. Feld, Post Office Box 276, Houston 1, as a
payment on his pledge for the building and equipment fund.

5, $100,00 from Mrs. Francis J. Donaghue, 2247 Del Monte, Houston, for
assisting in the defrayment of patient Damny MacIntyre's expenses,

Respectfully submitted,

742@/ £,

R, Lee Clark, Jr., M. D,
Director

AL




THE UNIVERSITY 'OF TEXAS SOUTHUESTERN MEDICAL SCHOOL
5323 HARRY HINES BOULEVARD, DALLAS, TEXAS

FEBRUARY 26,[955

DrR. Logan ILSON, PR%S:DENT
THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
AusTing TExAS

DeEAR DR. WiLsone

I AM SUBMITTING HEREWITH A DOCKET FOR CONSIDERATION AT THE MEETING
GF THE BOARD oOF REGENTS ON HARCH !{-]12,1955, | RECOMMEND THAT
THE FOLLOWING ITEWMS BE APPROVEDS

OFFICE CF THE DEAN

te CHANGE THE TITLE OF %1585 CATHARINE SCHULZE TO ADMINISTRATIVE
ASSISTANT AND [NCREASE HER ANNUAL SALARY TO 4,848,00 EFFECTIVE
#ARCH }51955, BY TRANSFER OF 596,00 FROM RESERVE FOR ADDITIONAL
APPROPRIATIONS = TH!S AMOCUNT BEING INGCLUDED IN THE SUMMARY, BELOW,
IMPLEMENT ING THE CLASSIFI1ED PERSONNEL PROGRAM,

2. OCHANGE THE TITLE OF RS, FRANCES VOOSLEY 70 PERSONNEL OFFICER
EFFECTIVE FEBRUARY 10,195%, AND TRANSFER 156,256 FROM BUSINESS
OFF1CE ACCOUNTING ASSISTANT-SECRETARY TO CONTINUE HER PRESENT SALARY
or 33,900.00 PER ANMNUM AND INCREASE HER ANNUAL SALARY TO 34,020,00
EFFECTIVE MARCH 1,1955, 8Y TRAMNSFZR FROM THE RESERVE FOR ADPITIONAL
APPROPRIATIONS ~ THIS AMOUNT BEING INCLUDED [N THE SUMMARY, BELOWV,
IMPLEMENTING THE CLASSIFIED PERSONNEL PROGRAM,

BUSINESS COFFICE

3. INCREASE THE ANNUAL SALARY ¢F #¥R. BURT DURHAM, ASSISTANT
BUSINESS MANAGER, TO 55,340.00 EFFECTIVE MARGH 11,1953, sy
TRANSFER OF $90.00 rrROw RESERVE FOR ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATIONS =~
THIS AMOUNT BEING INCLUDED 1IN THE SUNMARY, BELOW, [MPLEMENTING
THE CLASSIFIED PERSONNEL PROGRANM.

e n

4. TRANSFER 51,500.00 FROM RESERVE FOR ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATIONS
TO LAINTENANCE AND EQUIPHMENT.

BICCHEWISTRY
5. TRAKSFER 41,925,080 FaoM RESE
TO TECHNICIANS AND TECHNICAL ASS

RVE FOR ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATIONS
ISTANTS .

INTERNAL WED1EINE
6. TRANSFER 55,000,00 FROW TECHNICIANS AND TECHMICAL ASSISTANTS
TO MAINTENANGCE AND EQUIPUENT.

HICROBIOLOGY

7. APPROVE THE PART!CIPATION OF DRy S+ E. SULKIN, PROFESSOR, N
A RESEARCH ASSIGNMENT TO THE LARINE BIOLOGICAL LABORATORIES AT
Uoops HOLE, HASSACHUSETTS, THIS SUMMER, HIS SALARY TO B8E PAID
DURING THAT PERIOD.

OBSTETRICS AND GYNECOLOGY
8, ACCEPT THE RESIGNATI{ON OF Dr. Vitttam F. MENGERT, PROFESSOR,
TO BECOME EPFECTIVE JUNE 30,{955.

G, INCREASE THE ANMNUAL SALARY OF 1SS FRANCES JOMES, RESEARCH
ASSOCIATETO 55,088,000 EFFECTIVE MARCH 1 ,1935, BY TRANSFER OF
(84,00 FROM THE RESERVE FOR ABDITICNAL APPROPRIATIONS -~ THIS
AMOUNT BEING INCLUDED }N THE SUMMARY, BELOW, [MPLEMENTING THE
CLASSIFLIED PERSONNEL PROGRAM.

S~1




PHYSIOLOGY
10, TRANSFER $600¢QO FROM RESERVE FOR ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATIONS
To TECHN]CIANS AND TECHNICAL ASSISTANTS.

PHYS{CAL PLANT

tl. CHANGE THE TITLE oF Mr. CYRIL BERT SHERIFF T0 DIRECTOR,
PHYSICAL PLANT, AND [NCREASE HIS SALARY TO 47,320.00 PER ANNUM
EFFECTIVE MARCH 1,195%, BY TRANSFER OF J160.02 FrOM THE RESERVE
FOR ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATIONS~ TH|S AMOUNT BEING [NCLUDED IN THE
SUMMARY, BELOW, IMPLEMENTING THE CLASSIFIED PERSONNEL PROGRAM.

12, OCHANGE THE TITLE OF MR. HARRY SHEANER TO MAINTENANCE FOREMAN

AND INCREASE HIS SALARY TO0 +5,340.00 PER ANNUM EFFECTIVE MARCH | ,19355,
BY TRANSFER OF 3110.04 FROM THE RESERVE FOR ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATIONS
= THIS AMOUNT BEING INCLUDED IN THE SUMWARY, BELOW, [MPLEMENTING

THE CLASSIFIED PERSONNEL PROGMAM,

CLASSIFIED PERSONMTL PRO2RAM, {WPLEMENT THE CLASSIFIED P ERSONNEL
PROGRANM EFFECTIVE MARCH 1,1955, B8Y TRANSFERRING 33,785,22 FROM THE

RESERVE FOR ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATIONS TO DEPARTMENTS AS FOLLOWS:

OFFICE OF THE DEAN AND REGISTRAR
ADHINISTRATIVE ASSISTANT (CHANGE OF TITLE

FROM ADMINISTRATIVE SECRETARY) $96.,00
PERSONNEL OFFCER 60400
SENIOR SECRETARY {2, 412.00 gacH 24,00
CLERK~TYPIST (CHANZE OF TITLE FROM

OFF{CE ASSISTANTS) 60,00

GENERAL EXPENSE
TELEPHONE-PBX OPERATORS 6,00
BusINESS OFFIcCE
SECRETARY 24,00
ASSISTANT BUSINESS HANAGER 20,00

CLERK=-TYPISTS (Accountineg Diviston) (cCHANGE oOF
TITLE FROM OFFI1CE ASSISTANTS) {2}, $#60.00 £aen 120,00
PURCHASING Diviston {FOR | CLERK, !} SENIOR

CLERK~TYPIST AND | STOREZS CLERK 11) 90,00

ANATOMY

TECHNICIANS AND TECHNIGAL ASSISTANTS 30,00
Bioprveics

TECHMICIANS AND TECHNICAL ASSISTANTS 78.00
EXPERIMENTAL MEDICGINE

TECHNICIANS AMD TECHM]CAL ASSISTANTS 54,02
I nrTERNAL #Eolcing

RESEARCH ASSOCIATE 102,00

SENIOR SECRETARY 30.00

DIETICIANS AND UIETARY AlIDES 54,00

TECHNICIANS AND TECHNICAL ASSISTANTS 84,00
MicROBIOLOGY

SECRETARY 24,00

RESEARCH ASSOCIATE 45,060

RESEARSH ASSOCIATE [42.02

TSCHNICIANS AND TEoHNICAL AGSSISTANTS 255.00
GBSTETRICS AND GYNECOLOIY

SENJOR SECRETARY 30.00

SECRETARY (CHANGE OF TITLE FROM 34.50

SECRETARY~TECHNICIAN)

TECHNICIANS AND TECHN]CAL ASSISTANTS 12,00
PATHOLOGY

RESEARCH ASSOCIATE i 84,00

SENIOR SECRETARY 3G.00

TECHNICIANS AND TECHNICAL ASSISTANTS 141.00




PEDIATRICS .
RESEARCH ASSOCIATE - 560 TRANSFER TO TECHNJCIANS
AND TECHNICAL ASSISTANTS WItTH TITLE CHANGE

SECRETARY 52.02

TECHNICIANS AND TeCHNiCAL ASSISTANTS 120.990
PHARMACOLOQY

RESEARCH ASSOGIATE 214,02
PHYSjOoLOGY

SECRETARY &0,00

TECHNICIANS AND TECHNICAL ASSISTANTS 132,00
PSYCHIATRY

SECRETARY 24,00

CLERK=TYPIST 60.00
SURGERY

SENJOR SECRETARTY 52.02

TeonNi1ctAaNs AND TECHNICGAL ASSISTANTS 24,00
HEOLCAL ART

SECRETARY 24.00

CUSTODIAL YWORKER {CHANGE OF T!TLE FROM PORTER) 15,00
LI1BRARY

3 TITLE CHANGES TO ASSISTANT LIBRARIAN 85.50

LIBRARY ASSISTANTS 339.00

PHYSICAL PLANT
GIRECTOR, PHYSICAL PLANT (GHANGE OF TITLE FROW

SUPERVISING ENGINEER) 150,02
SENtoR CLERK (CLERICAL AGSISTANTS) 12.00
MECHANICAL FOREMAN (CHANGE OF TITLE FROW
REFRIGERATION LECHAN]C) 46,02
CASINETMAKER 2. 04
HAINTEMANCE FOREMAN (CHANGE OF TITLE FROM
ForEMAN) 110.04
CusToDIAL WORKEZRS 72.00
SEGURITY OFFicsrs {CHANGE OF TITLE FROM
NIGHTWATCHHMEN) 102.00
GARDNER {(CHANGE OF TITLE FROM YARDMEN) 12.00
flEDICAL ELECTRONICS LABORATORY
SCIENTAFIL THNSTRUMENT [IAKER 30.00
ANpmaL House
AniuaL CARETAKERS 138,00

QUTSIDE AND ADDITIONAEL DUTIES. APPROVAL 1S REQUESTED TO PERMIT
Ovia UBRLKER, RESEARCH TECHNICIAN N FATHOLOGY, TO PERFORM
QUT3IDE AND ADDITIONAL OUTIES FOR OTHER DEPARTMENTS FOR A
MAX MU OF 5500,00 FOR THE REVAIMDER OF THE PRESENT YEAR.

CONTRACTS AMD AGREFCHMENTS. APPROVAL OF THE FOLLOWING CONTRACTS

AND AGREEMENTS }8 REQUESTED:

e FCXRTENSION OF THE LEZASE COVER{NG REMTAL OF A TRACT OF
APPROXIMATELY 18 ACRES OF LAND ONnN HARRY HIMNES BOULEVARD, EXEGUTED
OM BEWALF OF THE UNIVERSITY OF Texhs 3y ¥R. E. A. GELL, BUSINESS
MANAGER, WITH ¥R. HARRELL S, RODGERS FOR ONE YEAR ENDING DE¢ZUBER
31,1955, WiTH A TOTAL RENTAL OF Ul50.00 IN ADVANCE BEING PROVIDED.

2. AGREEMENT BETUEEN THE DIVISION OF WUENTAL HEALTH OF THE TEXAS
STaT: DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND THE DEPARTMENT OF PSYGHIATRY OF
SOUTHWESTERN MEDCAL SCHOOL FOR THE PURPOSE OF CARRYING QUT A
THREE~YEAR PREVENTIVE MENTAL HEALTH PROJECT In UALLAS, EXECUTED
ON BEKALF oF Tue UNIVERSITY OF TeExAS 8y DR, AL J. Giie,

Acting Dean, on OcToBER 21,1954,

3. AMENDMENT NO. | TO CONTRACT HonR-1353{00) AND AmenDMENT NO. |
TO NONR-1533{01!}, S1GNZD BY DEAN fas Jo GILL, PROVIDING ADDITIONAL
FUNDS 3§18 THE AMOUNT OF 17,000.00, EXTENDING THE ENDING DATE TO « .
FEBRUARY 28,1955 AND MAKING CERTAIM MINOR CHANGES RELATIVE TO THE
CLAUSES ON DISPUTES. NOM~DISCRIMINATION IN EMPLOYMENT AND FILING
OF PATENT APPLICATIONS.




4, CONTRACT AF [8(500)~1256]1 WITH THE AR RESEARCH AND DEVELOPEMENT
COMMAND OF THE DEPARTMENT OF THE UNITED STATES AIR FORCE, SIGNED

BY DEAN A. Jo GB1LL PROVIDING FUNDS IN THE AMOUNT OF $14,649,00

FOR THE PERIOD Jﬁwuﬁev 3,1955 THROUGH DEGEMBER 31,1955 FoR

RESEARCH ON ACUTE RENAL FAILURE [N MAN AND DOGS.

SUBSTITUTE ENTRANCE REQUIREMENT. HERBERT YILLIAM RUMSFELD, JR.»
Bofus iaSay PHeDus INSTRUSTOR IN BIOCHENMISTRY, 1S A FACULTY-SPECIAL
STUDENT ON A PART«TIME SCHEDULE IN THE FIRST YEAR OF MEDICAL STUDY.
HE HAS COMPLETED ALL OF THE ENTRANCE REQUJIREMENTS EXCEPT 3 HOURS OF
ENGLISH AND 3 HOURS oF OOUPARATIVE VERTEBRATE ANATOMY., PERMISSION
IS REQUESTEZD TO SUBSTITUTE HIS SATISBFACTORY PROFICIENCY EXAMINATION
I ENGLISH REQUIRED BY HIS UNDERGRADUATE COLLEGE FOR THE TECHNICAL
HOUR REQUIREMENT, AND FOR THE COMPARATIVE ANATOMY TC SUBSTITUTE

HIS GRADUATE LEVEL COURSES AND EXPERIENCE AS A TEACHER IN THIS

MEDS CAL SCHOOL.

FACULTY CHANGES. APPROVAL OF THE FOLLOWING FACULTY CHANGES IS
REQUEGTED?

l» APPRCINTHINTS:
DRs EpWARD J. ADICKES AS FELLOYW IN PSYCHIATRY
bra GEORGE EMHETT AS CLINICAL INSTRUCTOR IN ANESTHES|OLOGY
CRs JAMES Pa CARNEY 45 CLINICGAL ASS|STANT IN UROLOGY
Dr. Jacos S. KRAKUSIN AS CLINICAL INSTRUCTOR IN INTERNAL MEDICINE
DRe BN P. MCCARLEY AS FELLOW [N PEDIATRICS
DRe WiLL1AW B, NICKEY AS FELLOY I& PATHOLOGY
DrRe. ERNEST PoULOs &5 FELLOW 1IN SURGERY
DRs OAN SUTHERLAND AS CLINICAL ASSISTANT 1IN ORTHOPEDIC SURGERY
Cre DAVE GLENN WHITNEY AS CLINICAL INSTRUCTOR IN ANESTHESIOLOGY

2+ CHANGES OF STATUS:
Dr., JAMES BALL TO CLINICAL ASSISTANT IN PEDIATRICS
DR FREDERICK GEIST 10 CLINICAL INSTRUCTOR IN INTEZRNAL
HWEDICINE {REINSTATEMENT AFTER MILITARY LEAVE)
DRe HMARJORIE KEELE TO CLINICAL INSTRUCTOR iN PEDJATRICS

3. RESIGNATIONS:
DRe £4 Co BrROWN, FELLOW 1N SURGERY
DRe HILLIAM F, MENGERT, CHAIRNAN AND PROFESSOR OF OBSTETRICS
AND GYNECOLOGY {&FFECTIVE JUNE 30,195%5)

DrRe ML tam STaIcKLAND, FELLOW 1w SURGERY

PLID TRIPS. APPROVAL 18 RECOMMENDED OF THE FOLLOWING TRIPS

WITHOUT LOSS OF PAY BY THE STAFF MEWBERS [NDIGATED, THEIR EXPENSES
TO BE PAID FROM CONFERENCES, LECTURES, AND ATTENDANCE AT SCIENTIFIC
MEETINGS UNLESS OTHERWISE [NDICATED:

{. By or,., HarLOw V. ADES, PROFECSSOR OF ANATOMY, TO ATTEND
RESEARCH CONFERENCES AT PENSACCLA, FLORIDA ON JANUARY [3=21,1953;
H1S EXPENSES TO BE PaID BY U.5, NAvY CONTRACT N-ONR-1533.

2. BY R, CRLAND BAKER, STUDENT RESEARCH TECHNICIAN IN INTERNAL
MEDICINE, TO PRESENT A PAPER AT THE MEETING OF THE SOQUTHERN
SOCIZTY FOrR CLINICAL RESEARCH AND AMERICAN FEPERATION FOR CLINICAL
noseArRcH In NEW ORLEANS,,LBUIS IANA ON JANUARY 27=-2%,1955.

3., BY DR. A. 1. BRAUDE, ASSOCIATE PROFESSOR OF INTERNAL MEDICINE,

TO PRESENT PAPERS AT THE WEETING OF THE SOUTHERN SOCIETY FOR

CLINjcAL RESEARCH AND SOUTHERM SECTION OF THE AMER{CAN FEDERATION

FPR CLINICAL RESEARCH IN NEW ORLEANS,LOUFSIANA ON JANUARY 28-29,1955;
HIS EXPENSES TO B8E PAID FROM ARMY OGRANT DA=49-007-i0-5}9{uon. #1).

4, BY DR. JoHN 5. CHAPMAN, PROFESSCR OF INTECRNAL MEDICINE, TC

ATTEND THE JOINT MEETING OF THE COUNGILS oON MED!CAL JURISPRUDENCE

AND MEDICAL HEALTH AND TUSERCULOS!S [N AUSTIN, TEXAS, ON

JaNUARY 22,19553 HIS EXPENSES TO BE PAID FROM SOUTHWESTERN MEDICAL
FounpATION TRAVEL FUND,.

-4

w




5. BY DR. DALE A, CLARK, CLINICAL ASSOCIATE PROFESSOR OF
BIOCHEMISTRY, TO AT{END A MEETING OF FEDERATION OF AMER]CAN
SOCIETIES FOR EXPERIMENTAL Bl0LOGY AT SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA
ot AprIL 5=19, 19353 HIS EXPENSES TO 8% PAID FROM Grant 0-25435,

6e BY DRa lvanN E. DANMOF, [NSTRUCTOR IN PHYSIOLOGY, TO™PRESENT
A PAPER AT THE MEETING OF THE FEDERATED AMERICAN SQCIETIES FOR
EXPERIMENTAL BloLOGY AT SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA ON ApRIL 1~16,1955,

7. BY DRs E. Re HOLDEN, JRe, CLINICAL ASSISTANT 1N INTERNAL
MEDIGCINE, TO PRESENT A PAPER AT THE MEETING OF THE SoUTHESRN
SOCIETY FOR CLinical ResEArcH AT NEw OpLEANS, LOUISIANA ON
JANUARY 28-28,1955,

8. BY DR. RoBERT L. JOHNSON, JR., CLINICAL ASSISTANT IN INTERNAL
MEDICINE, TO PRESENT A PAPER AT THE MEETING OF THE AMER)CAN
FEDERATION For CLinlcAr RESEARGCH AMND SOUTHERN SOCIETY FCR

CLINTCAL RESEARCH, AT NEW CRLEANS,L BUESIANA, ON JANUARY 28-29,
1955, AND TO VISIT RICHARD RILEY'S CARDIO~PULMONARY LABORATORY

AT JOoHNS HOpRINS MEDICAL SCHOOL IN DALTIMORE, MARYLAND ON

FEBRUARY 15-19,1955; HIS EXPENSES TC BE PAID FROM GRANT HT-293(C5),

Ce BY DRe ROBERT ¥, LACKEY, PROFESSOR OF PHYSIOLOGYs TO ATTEND
THE MEETING OF THE FEDERATED AMERICAN SOCIETIES FOR EXPERIMENTAL
Brotogy AT SAN FRANCISCO, CALJFORNIA ON ApRiL 11=16,1855,

{0, BY DR. JAMES Pa. LILLEHEf, INSTRUCTOR 1IN INTERNAL MEDICINE, TO
PRESENT A PAPER AT THE SOUTHERN SCCIETY FOrR CLINICAL RESEARCH AND
THE ARERICAN FrpeErRATION FOR CLINICAL RESEARCH AT NEW ORLEANS,
LOUISIANS oN JANUARY 28-29,1935.

Il1. By DR, LEOnNARD L, #aD1SoN, AssisTant PROFESSOR OF | NTERNAL
MEDICINE, TO PRESENT A PARER AT THE MEZETING OF THE SOUTHERN
SECTION OF THE AMERICAN FEDERATION FOR CLIN]CAL RESEARACH

AND THE SOUTHERN SOCIETY FOR OLiNjcal RescarcH, tn NEW ORLEANS,
LoudS4ANA OGN JANUARY 28-29;1935,

[2. By DRs JAMES MCCRANIE, ASSISTANT PROFESSOR OF PSYCHFATRY,
TO LEAD A PANEL DISCUSSION AT THE MEETING OF THE TEXAS COMMITTEE
oN HMENTAL BEALTH RESEARCH AT RUSTIN, TEXAS, ON JANUARY 2] .1935.

13, BY Dr. CARMEN #ILLER, ASSISTANT PROFESSOR OF PSYCHIATRY, .TC
PRESENT A PAPER AT THE MEETIMNG OF THE AMERICAN ORTHORSYCH{ATRIC
ASSOCIATION 1M OHICAGO, ILLINOIS ON FEBRUARY 27-ilARGCH 2,1855,

14, BY Dr. PHILIP 0B, MONTGOMERYs ASSCCIATE PROFESSOR OF
PATHCLOGY, TO ATTEND THE MEETING OF THE AMERICAN CANCER
SocleTy In HousToN, TEXAS on JANuARY 5 AND JANUARY 156, 1935,

IS5+ BY DRe JOHN 4 PORTERs INSTRUCTOR N PHYSIOLOGY, TC PRESENT
A PAPER AT THE MEETING COF THE FEDESATED AMERICAN SOCIETIES FOR
EXPERIMENTAL BjoLocy AT SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA ON APRIL
I1=-164195%5,

15. By DR. DONALD SELDIN, PROFESSOR OF INTERNAL HMeEpicing, TO
ATTEND THE MEETING OF THE SoursHERM 3QCIETY FOR CLINICAL RESEARCH
AND THE AMERICAN FEDERATION ¥oR CLINICAL RESEARCH ON JANUARY
28-.29,1955; H16 EXPENSES TO BE PAID FROM GRANT HT-293{C3); Ane
TO PRESENT A PAPER AT THE MEETING OF THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
POSTGRADUATE ScCHOOL oF #EDICINE N Housron, TEXAS oN FEBRUARY
11,1955,

17« BY ORrR. HeErRBERT C. TIDWELL , PROFESSCOR OF BIOCHEMISTRY, TO
PRESENT A PAPER IN THE CGoORDON RESEARCH CONFERENCES 1IN MERIDEN,
MEW HAMPSHIRE ON AUGUST 22-26,1955,

18, BY DR. JOHN 0, VANATTA, ASSCCIATE PROFESSGR OF PHYSIOLOGY,
TO PRESENT A PAPER AT THE MEETING OF THE FEDERATED AMER|]CAN
SOCIETIES FOR EXPERIMENTAL Btoncay AT SAN FRANCIScCO, CALIFORNIA
ON APRIL 11~16,19553 HIS EXPENMNSES TO BE PAID FrRoM USPH GRANT
He1 574,

Sl




GIFTS AND SRANTS. 1IT |S RECOMMENDED THAT THE FOLLOWING GIFTS AND
GRANTS TOTALING 517,222.50 BE ACCEPTED AND THAT THE APPRECIATION
OF THE BOARD BE SENT TO THE DONORS:
le FOR CANCER RESEARGCH MEMORIAL FUND AT THE DIRECTION OF THE DEAN
FROM MRS. Jo HOWARD ETHERIDGE, i11sS JANE ETHERIDGE,
MRe AND MRS. CLARK ETHERIDGE, 3730 ARMSTRONG AVE.,

DALLAS,s TEXAS IN MEMORY OF iRe He FLATEAU & 7450
From EsTELA GONZALES, DALLAS, TEXAS IN MEMORY OF
MR: wn HQ FLATEAU 5.00

2 From DR. ARGCH MCNEILL, 027 HMEDIGAL ARTS BUILDING,
DaLLAS, TEXAS rorp LIBRARY MEMORIAL FUND 10,00

2y FrROM DRa J. Eo MILLER, BAYLOR UNIVERSITY HOSPITAL,
DaLLAS, TEXAS, FOR CANCER RESEARCH UNDER
DRe PHILIP 0B, MONTGOMERY 25,00

4, Frow 20-30 CLus ;'208, ¢/o R. JaweEs E. HONTGOMERY,PRES. .
Pela BoOX 2155, DanLas, TEXAS, FOR THE RHEUMATIC FEVER
FunNp AT DIRECTION OF DR. CLADYS FASHENA 250.00

9. FROM THE BAYLOR MED} CAL ALUMN] ASSN., INC. FOR THE
PURCHASE OF MEDICAL BOOKS {00.00

Ga Frowm HMre. GLEN U00DSON, THROUGH DR. CLIVE R. JOHNSON,
DIRECTOR, FT« YORTH LABORATORY FOR SURGICAL RESEARCH,
SUITE 213 PROFESSIONAL BUILDOING, 1215 PENNSYLVANIA AVE.,
FTs UORTH, TEXAS, FOR LHE LUPTON-BROWN FELLOWSHIP N
IN SURGERY ' 3,600.00

T FROM AN ANORNYMOQUS DONOR, FOR THE DEPARTWENT OF
PSYCHIATRY FOR EXPERINENTATION AND INVESTIGATION
[N THE USE OF HYPNOS1!S 1,500,000

8. Frot THE Bass FounDATION, ¢/0 iirs, HARRY Y, Bass,
MAGNOLIA BUILDINGs DALLAS, TEXAS, FOR THE PYRCHASE
AND DEVELOPMENT OF AN OXIMETER AT THE DIRECTION OF
DRe e Te JENKINS 1+735.00

9, P I TMANIOORE G0+, ¢f0 A, B. UAXELAND, ASTING CHIEF
ACCOUNTANT, INDIANAPOLIS, &, } DIANA HAS AUARDED
A GRANT.INL.AID FOR THE STUDY OF NATRUETIC FACTOR AT
THE DIRECT}ON OF DR, JoHn G, VaNATTA 10,000,00

©17:232.50

et s e e bbbt

THE FoLLOWING PAYLENTS ON GRANTS SHOWN ABOVE OR PREVIOUSLY
AVYARDED HAVE BEEN RECEIVED:

e UueBSePaHeSe GRANT HOe HT=-293{C5}, FIRST HALF OF PAVMENT
OM GRANT FOR PERIOD ENDING AUGUST 3],1955 12,500,00

Ze UsSePeHeS. GRANT NOo H-1574(C), FIRST HALF OF PAYHMENT
ON GRANT FOR PERIOD ENDING JANUARY 21,1955 3,240.,00

3¢ PITUAN=MWOORE COos FIRST QUARTERLY PAYMENT ON GRANT=
IN=A1D AT DIRECTION OF DR. JOHN 0. VANATTA 2,500,000

4, JESSIE SmMITH NOYES FOUNDATION,; INC.y FINAL PAYMENT
oM SCHOLARSHIP AVARDED VALERIE 4, SHEEHAN 300.00

518,540.00

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED,

GG ek
N J-{étLL, i1aDa
DEAN

5~0




